
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

) 

1 
1 
) 
) 

In Re: Application for increase in water and 

Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, 
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington 
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, ) DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Dated: November 19,2008 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

OF 

ROBERT M. GRIFFIN 

on behalf of 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q* 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC. 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT M. GRIFFIN 

DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Robert M. Griffin. My business address is 762 W. Lancaster 

Avenue, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 190 10. 

Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding? 

Yes, I submitted prefiled direct testimony and have sponsored or co-sponsored 

the following MFR pages: A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-1 1, 

A-12, A-13, A-14, A-15, A-16, A-17, B-13, B-14, G-2, and G-3. 

What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is three-fold. First, I address the Commission 

Staff Audit Findings. In so doing, I respond to the direct testimony of 

Commission Witness Dobiac and identify areas where AUF agrees with certain 

Audit Findings or portions thereof. Second, I address and respond to the 

testimony of OPC Witness Kimberly Dismukes concerning AUF’s pro forma 

plant and test year pro forma plant adjustments. In so doing, I provide an update 

to the actual capital additions, based upon a review of AUF’s September 30, 

2008 capital budget to actual report. Third, I address and respond to portions 

of the direct testimony presented by OPC Witness Tricia Merchant. 

Are you sponsoring any exhibits to your rebuttal testimony? 

Yes, I’m sponsoring the following exhibits: RMG-6 consisting of AUF’s 

October 14, 2008 Response to Staff Audit Report dated Se tember 1b$c2008; 
i 3 3 ~ ~ v c h ~  F ; & ~ E L R - C ~ ~  I- 

2 



___ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Audit 
Finding 

No. 

16 
17 

System Rate Base Elements 
Name UPlS AID ClAC I Amort. ClAC I I 

18 

19 

RMG-7 depicting Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS; RMG-8 consisting of 

copies of the AUF RF meter contract and bid; RMG-9 consisting of a copy of 

the Jasmine Lakes treatment plant contracts; and RMG-10 providing the 

schedule on updated capital additions. 

Q. Mr. Griffin do you agree with the rate base adjustments contained in the 

Florida Public Service Commission, Division of Regulatory Compliance, 

Auditor’s Report, dated September 18, 2008, sponsored by Commission 

Witnesses Terkawi, Vedula, Dobiac and Brown? 

No I do not. On October 14, 2008 and October 17, 2008, AUF filed its 

responses to the Audit Findings, which I have attached as Exhibit RMG-6. 

Certain of those responses indicated that there should be a change made to one 

or more rate base items. Based on those responses to the Audit Findings, set 

forth below is a schedule of the rate base adjustments that AUF believes should 

be made to the instant rate filing at this time. 

A. 

2 Lake Suzy WW 
4 Lake Josephine Water 
4 Sebring Lakes Water 
4 Lake Osbourne Water 
4 Arrendondo Water 
4 Jasmine Lakes Water 
5 Ocala Oaks Water 
5 Tangerine Water 

18 Lake Suzy WW 

(504,909) 
203 

(13,892) 
(3,289) 

- 
(1 71,677) 

46,122 
17,395 
4,005 

94 1 
16,992 
35,249 

(52,113) 

(11,418) 
2,830 

REBUTTAL OF COMMISSION AUDITOR TESTIMONY 

Q. Please outline those areas of the Commission Auditors’ testimony that you 

20 wish to address? 

3 



1 A. My primary concern is with the Audit Findings sponsored by Commission 

Audit 
Finding System 

No. Name 

2 Witness Dobiac. The schedule of Audit Findings related to rate base is shown 

As Drafted 
Rate Base Elements 

UPIS I A/D 1 ClAC I Amort. CIAC 

3 below. I will respond to Audit Findings 1 ,2  and 18. 

4 

5 
6 

7 Q. Please explain the basis for rate base eliminations in Audit Finding Nos. 1 

8 and 2. 

9 A. Ms. Dobiac recommends that a total of $1,653,739 be removed from UPIS for 

10 the Lake Suzy water and wastewater systems. As a basis for this finding, Ms. 

11 Dobiac claims that she requested supporting documentation for a sample of 

12 

13 documentation. 

plant additions and that AUF did not provide the requested supporting 

14 Q. Do you have concerns over these findings? 

15 

16 

A. Yes. Prior to AUF acquiring the Lake Suzy system, the Commission by Order 

No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS approved water and wastewater plant for Lake 

17 Suzy in the amount of $1,239,799. I’ve included that order in Exhibit RMG-7. 

18 From 1997 through 2003, AUF’s predecessor had accounted for most of the 

19 Commission-approved plant for Lake Suzy under one identifying work order 

4 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(W0049). As part of her audit, Ms. Dobiac had requested supporting 

documentation for Lake Suzy land in the amount of $1,150 in her audit sample. 

The Company had erred in indicating in its response that it had no support for 

this audit sample. In fact, the $1,150 Lake Suzy Water land is included in the 

FPSC 1997 Order that has been provided as Exhibit RMG-7. None of the 

remaining $1,652,589 Lake Suzy Water and Wastewater plant was included in 

the audit sample. Thus, the Company was not asked during the discovery 

period for supporting documentation for the assets that comprise the 

$1,652,589. Ms. Dobiac had eliminated those dollars based on the fact that 

they had the same work order number (W0049) in common with the audit 

sample of $1,150. 

Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to Audit Finding 

No. l? 

At the very least, the Lake Suzy plant which the Commission has approved in 

Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WSY which amounts to $1,239,799 should not be 

removed from AUF rate base. 1 believe that the auditor did not realize that this 

amount was included in the WOO49 balance. Next, the remaining $413,940 of 

plant eliminations fiom Audit Finding Nos. 1 and 2 should be denied for two 

reasons. First, the Company never was asked to provide supporting 

documentation for these assets. The first time that the Company was aware of 

the Findings was in mid-September 2008 after they were filed. My staff and I 

have been in contact with the auditor’s supervisor ever since then, but have not 

made progress toward the auditor’s recapitulation of all or part of her Finding 

Q. 

A. 

Nos. 1 and 2. 

Wastewater plant additions are developer dedicated or contributed property, 

Second, the great majority of the Lake Suzy Water and ’ 

5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

__ 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

where there is a rate base counter-weight in the CIAC that has been booked. 

For example, 80% of the Lake Suzy Water plant shown on page A-1 of the 

MFR and 77% of the Lake Suzy Wastewater plant shown on page A-2 of the 

MFR is contributed property. In making her adjustments in Finding No. 2, Ms. 

Dobiac only looked at the plant side of rate base and failed to balance her 

recommendation with a total rate base outlook. For these reasons, I believe that 

the Audit Finding Nos. 1 and 2 should be denied in their entirety. 

What is the basis for Audit Finding No. 18? 

The Audit Staff removed ($229,259) of Lake Suzy Wastewater land, which is 

the difference between the FPSC-approved land value in 1997 and the $442,800 

land value reflected on the AUF books. 

Does the Company agree with this finding? 

The Company agrees in principle with Audit Finding No. 18. However, the 

Company believes that the land value to eliminate from the Lake Suzy 

Wastewater MFR is ($171,677). This is the thirteen month average of land 

value based on the December 3 1 , 2007 land sale. In Finding No. 18 under the 

heading “Land Value”, the Staff had improperly adjusted the thirteen month 

average calculation by reducing land as though the sale occurred in December 

2006. 

REBUTTAL OF OPC DIRECT TESTIMONY 

Please outline the areas of the direct testimony of Ms. Dismukes that you 

will address. 

I will respond to rate base adjustments which Ms. Dismukes has proposed in 

the following areas: 

6 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

~ 

e 

e 

e 

e 

e 

a 

e 

a 

e 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ Cost Savings Recommendation regarding 

the switch to RF Metering 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 18, Budget vs. Actual 

Expenditures 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ Reliance on AUF’s 2006 and 2007 Capital 

Budget Shortfalls to Predict Whether the Company’s Pro-Forma 

Additions Will Be Closed to Plant by Year-End 2008 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ use of the “constant rate methodology’’ in 

her Schedule 18 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ use of 13 month average methodology on 

pro-forma additions 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ suggestion to eliminate $1.7 million of rate 

base based upon the July 2008 capital budget report 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ recommendation to include a negative 

acquisition adjustment in rate base 

Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes’ capture of Audit Findings relating to rate 

base in Schedule 27 

Rate Base - Errors found in Ms. Dismukes’ Schedules 27 and 28 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ RECOMMENDATION 

REGARDING AUF’S CONVERSION TO RF METERING 

Ms. Dismukes questions AUF’s decision to purchase and install RF meters 

throughout Florida. Do you agree? 

No, I do not. It comes as a surprise that the OPC’s witness is now questioning 

the replacement of meters throughout Florida. At the service hearings held in 

AUF’s last rate case, there were numerous customers who expressed concerns 

7 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

over the accuracy of the meters, the: accuracy of the meter readings, and 

whether the meters were being read. Throughout these service hearings, the 

Commissioners, Commission staff, and the OPC also expressed concerns over 

these meters. In response to these concerns, AUF made a decision to 

aggressively replace all of these agiing meters with new RF meters. This 

decision was made not only to address its customers' concerns, but to ensure 

efficient and accurate meter readings. There was also concern over the length 

of time in the meter readings. With the installation of RF meters throughout the 

jurisdictional counties in Florida, AUF has addressed these concerns. We have 

made adjustments to eliminate the contracted meter reading expenses, to 

recognize these services will no longer be necessary after the replacements. 

The OPC propounded extensive discovery on the meter replacement program. 

In response to Interrogatories Nos. 137 and 392, AUF responded that it 

currently had 7 meter readers throughout the state. With the RF meter 

conversion, the number of meter readers will be reduced to 2. The other 5 

employees will be able to spend more time performing maintenance work, 

answering customer service calls, and responding to daily calls. This will make 

it possible to address any maintenance issues that may not have been previously 

addressed. It will further reduce operating costs since these issues will now be 

able to be performed by AUF employees instead of by outside contractors. 

Additional savings cannot be quantified at this time, since they will be 

prospective savings related to avoided costs, not replaced costs. Thus, the 

intent to convert from conventional meter reading to RF meters was based on 

achieving resource efficiencies and addressing customer concerns. 

Were the OPC and Commission staff informed about the RF' meter Q. 

8 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

conversion program? 

Yes. The issue of meter replacements was thoroughly discussed in each of the 

six monthly conference call meetings held as a condition of AUF’s withdrawal 

of the last rate case. The customers imd Commissioners were also briefed at 

each service hearing in the utility’s opening remarks. 

A. 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ SCHEDULE 18 - 

BUDGET VS. ACTUAL IZXPENDITURES 

Q. Have you reviewed Schedule 18 which OPC Witness Dismukes has 

prepared and attached her testimony? 

Yes. I have several serious concerns with respect to that schedule. First, Ms. A, 

Dismukes claims on page 80 of her testimony that her Schedule 18 duplicates 

the 2008 pro-forma budget provided by the Company. That simply is not true. 

The following systems were included by the Company as pro-forma additions 

but were not included in Schedule 18: 48 Estates Water; E Lake Harris Water; 

Fern Terrace Water; Friendly Center Water; Grand Terrace Water; Haines 

Creek Water; Hermits Cove Water; Hobby Hills Water; Imperial Terrace 

Water; Kings Cove Water; Lake Josephine Water; Lake Osborne Water; 

Morningview Water; Palm Port Water; Skycrest Water; St. Johns Highlands 

Water; Stone Mountain Water; Sumimit Chase Water; Tangerine Water; The 

Woods Water; Valencia Terrace Water; Venetian Village Water; Wooten 

Water. 

Do you have any other concerns with Schedule 18? Q. 

A. Yes. Upon review of files supporting Schedule 18, the Company has 

discovered numerous calculation errors: 

9 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

0 ‘Total Florida Systems’ row for columns ‘7 Months Expenditures’ 

contains a calculation error in the amount of ($437,500). 

Remaining Budget’ contain a calculation error in the amount of ($40,146). 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

‘7 Mos. Expenditures’ contains a calculation error of ($7,503). 

‘Remaining Budget’ contains a calculation error of $1 1,368. 

‘Adjusted Pro-Forma Additions’ contain a calculation error of ($28,778). 

‘Adjustment to Pro-Forma’ contains a calculation error of ($28,778). 

In addition, it should be noted that Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 18 

contained only those systems that had negative differences between her 

constant rate of expenditure and the :7 month actuals. She failed to recognize 

the systems, which I listed in response to the previous question where the 7 

month actual spending exceeded her constant rate of expenditure. 

Have you been able to reconcile Schedule 18 with Ms. Dismukes’ direct 

testimony? 

Not entirely. On page 86 of Ms. Dismukes’ testimony she states that her 

recommended adjustments from Sche:dule 18 reduce the Company’s pro-forma 

rate base adjustments by $1,727,488. The adjustment total from Schedule 18 is 

$1,703,747. I cannot reconcile this difference. 

What is your recommendation with regard to Schedule 18? 

The Commission should reject Schedule 18 and the recommended rate base 

reductions associated therewith. ,4s I explain below the schedule is 

fundamentally flawed because Ms. Ilismukes improperly relies on a constant 

rate methodology to project whether pro-forma additions will close as 

projected. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

10 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ RELIANCE ON 

AUF’S 2006 AND 2007 CAPITAL BUDGET SHORTFALLS TO PREDICT 

WHETHER THE COMPANY’S PRO-FORMA ADDITIONS WILL BE CLOSED 

TO PLANT BY YEAR-END 2008 

Q. Beginning with the 2006 AUF capital budget, do you agree with the 

budgeted, actual spent, shortage, and shortage percentages set forth in Ms. 

Dismukes’ testimony on page 85? 

A. No. The 2006 AUF capital budget report was provided to the OPC in response 

to OPC Request for Production of Documents No. 5 Attachment 7 of 12 as an 

excel file, with all formulas and links intact. The AUF original approved 2006 

capital budget was $10.4 million. During 2006, the Aqua America, Inc. board 

approved a supplemental amount of $7.2 million, which increased the revised 

AUF 2006 capital budget to $17.6 milllion. AUF spent $15.1 million of capital 

during 2006, net of CIAC. The capital budget to actual shortfall was $2.5 

million or 14.2%, not 24% as claimed by Ms. Dismukes. 

Why was there a $2.5 million (14.:2%) shortfall in the AUF 2006 capital 

budget? 

There were two capital jobs that were budgeted for 2006 and not completed 

until 2007. Those jobs were the Lake Josephine water treatment plant 

($393,837 shortfall) and the Chuluota wastewater plant expansion ($350,164 

shortfall). The 2006 shortfall on those two jobs were caused by contractual 

reasons and were carried over into fiiture year capital budgets. The remaining 

shortfall is due to the Company not spending $1.8 million of the $7.2 million 

supplemental budget. This $1.8 million shortfall was not carried over into 

future years’ capital budgets. 

Q. 

A. 

11 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

,. 

Q. Continuing with the 2007 AUF capital budget, do you agree with the 

budgeted, actual spent, shortage, and shortage percentages as set forth in 

Ms. Dismukes’ testimony on page 85? 

No. The 2007 AUF capital budget report was provided to the OPC in response 

to OPC’s Request for Production No. 5, Attachment 8 of 12 as an excel file, 

with all formulas and links intact. The approved AUF 2007 capital budget was 

$7.0 million. AUF spent $7.0 million, net of CIAC. There is no variance, 

rounded to millions of dollars. Without rounding, the shortage was 0.6%. 

Simply stated, Ms. Dismukes’ statements on page 85, lines 11 through 14 are 

incorrect. 

Do you know of specific information that would clearly show that AUF will 

be close to target with the 2008 capital spending on pro-forma additions? 

Yes. First, in the fourth quarter 2008, as a result of recent meter installations, 

AUF will close approximately $500,1000 of meter installations from CWIP to 

UPIS and will transfer another $200.,000 of meter installations that resided in 

the meter inventory account to CWIE’. The Company still believes that it will 

achieve the level of meter installatiion spending and closing in 2008 that is 

reflected in the pro-forma additions. I have attached the RF meter contract and 

awarded bid as Exhibit RMG-8. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Second, the Jasmine Lakes Wastewater treatment plant contracts, which 

are signed and ready for construction:, are attached as Exhibit RMG-9. 

Third, the Village Water Wastewater land appraisal and fencing of the 

effluent disposal site has been completed and will be closed from CWIP to 

UPIS in the amount of $180,000 before year-end. 

12 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ USE OF THE “CONSTANT RATE 

Q. 

A. 

Q- 

A. 

METHODOLOGY’’ IN HE:R SCHEDULE 18 

Does the 2006 and 2007 budget vs. actual variances that were inaccurately 

reflected in Ms. Dismukes’ testimony to make any difference in her 

Schedule 18? 

Yes. Ms. Dismukes utilized her “constant rate methodology”, which she 

describes as taking the remaining budget and multiplying it by five twelfths to 

estimate the amount that will be expended by yeariend 2008, to bifurcate her 

allowable rate base from her ($1,703,747) disallowable rate base. Although it 

is not clearly stated, Ms. Dismukes’ testimony implies that this approach is 

needed based on the faulty premise ithat the Company won’t spend and close 

the amount of plant in the rate filing due to past capital budget shortfalls. As 

I’ve shown above, that simply is not the case. 

What is your recommendation with respect to Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 18? 

It is important to note that in this testimony, I’ve provided contracts and 

updates to the pro-forma additions that will close on time. Many of these 

projects that will close on time have been cut dramatically in Ms. Dismukes’ 

Schedule 18. I recommend that Schedule 18 and her recommended rate base 

eliminations be denied in their entirety. 

/ 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ USE OF 13 MONTH AVERAGE 

ON PRO-FORMA ADDITIONS 

Q. In Ms. Dismukes testimony, she recommends that an adjustment be made 

to pro forma plant in order to make an averaging adjustment, do you 

agree? 

13 



1 

Order No. 
PSC-07-0609-PAA-WS 
PSC-07-0082-PAA-SU 
Psc-07-0505-sc-Ws 
PSC-07-0 134-PAA-su 
Psc-07-0130-sc-su 
PSC-07-0205 -PAA-w s 
PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS 
PSC-03-0699-PM-SU 

2 

Issued Date Docket No. 
July 30,2007 060246-W 5 
January 29,2007 060246-WS 
June 13,2007 060253-WS 
February 16,2007 060254-SU 
February 15,2007 060256-SU 
March 6,2007 06025 8-w5 
April 3,2007 060260-WS 
June 9,2003 0203 3 1 -SU 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

A. No. Ms. Dismukes’ recommendation conveniently ignores standard practice 

and a long line of Commission cases. The Commission’s practice is to include 

pro-forma items at the full amount and not apply an average to the requested 

amount. Over the recent past, the Cornmission has issued the following orders 

approving the inclusion of various utilities’ requested pro forma plant items, at 

full cost with no averaging adjustment. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

In each of the rate cases cited above, the OPC was involved and did not oppose 

the inclusion of the pro forma plant at full value. Disallowing pro forma plant 

at the actual cost would be contrary to past Commission practice and would 

also place AUF at an unfair disadvantage in the water and wastewater industry 

compared to other regulated utilities which have been afforded recovery 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

through rates. The Commission practice is straight forward and fairly 

recognizes that the pro forma plant will be in service at the time the prospective 

rates are placed into effect. Disallowance of the full amount of the plant would 

not afford an opportunity for utilities to recover the prudent cost of the plant 

and would likely result in the utility filing for a subsequent rate increase sooner 

than would be required under the cunrent Commission practice. 

14 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKZS’ SUGGESTION 

TO ELIMINATE $1.7 MILLION OF RATE BASE 

BASED UPON THE JULY 2008 CAPITAL BUDGET REPORT 

Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to the elimination 

of $1.7 million of rate base from the Company’s claims? 

I recommend that the Commission deny Ms. Dismukes $1.7 million rate base 

reduction in its entirety because it is based on the faulty assumption that AUF 

will not spend and close CWIP to UPIS the amount proposed in the instant rate 

filings. 

Have you provided an update on AUF’s actual capital additions in 2008 to 

address Ms. Dismukes’ recommendrations? 

Yes. I’ve attached to my testimony E:xhibit RMG-10, which is a schedule on 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

updated capital additions based on a review of AUF’s September 30, 2008 

capital budget to actual report. 

Mr. Griffin, in response to Ms. Dismukes’ testimony have you evaluated 

AUF’s pro forma plant for the test year and made adjustments based on 

updated information? 

Yes. I have thoroughly analyzed AUF’s pro-forma additions and have reduced 

or eliminated those projects where tlhere is a question concerning their timely 

Q. 

A. 

completion. In summary, AUF agrlees that the following plant will not be 

placed into service by year-end 2008: Customer service renovations; Chuluota 

WW effluent disposal project; South Seas WW effluent disposal project; and 

Valencia Terrace SCADA project. In addition, there are two pro-forma 

additions where the actual amount splent differs from the amount included in the 

MFRS. They are: Village Water WW effluent disposal site project; and, Lake 

15 



~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q* 

~ 

16 

Josephine new water treatment plant. 

Have you prepared a schedule depicting those adjustments to pro forma 

plant? 

Yes. That schedule is attached as Exhiibit RMG-10. Updates to the pro-forma 

plant are shown in the last column of that exhibit. 

What updated adjustments are proposed to the customer service 

renovations that were estimated at $12,862? 

The $12,862 customer service renovation will not be finalized in time for this 

rate case. There were no retirements planned with this pro forma item. The 

impact on the Company’s rate base is ($8,470), as 65.85% of the 

Administrative pro forma capital additions are allocated to all AUF water and 

wastewater systems. 

What updated adjustments were made to the Chuluota WW and South 

Seas WW effluent disposal projects‘? 

Both projects, which were included at $50,000 each, won’t be finalized in time 

for this rate case. There were no retirements planned with these projects. The 

impact on the Chuluota WW and South Seas WW rate base would result in a 

reduction of ($50,000) in this case for each of the systems. 

What updated adjustments are proposed to the Valencia Terrace Water 

SCADA project? 

The Valencia Terrace SCADA project, which was estimated at $25,000, won’t 

be finalized in time for this rate case. There were no retirements planned with 

this project. The impact on the Va1e:ncia Terrace Water rate base would result 

in a reduction in rate base of ($25,000). 

What updated adjustment are prolposed to the Village Water WW effluent 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

disposal site project in the amount of $350,000? 

AUF is bifurcating this project into a limd survey and fence installation project 

in the amount of $180,000 that will be spent and closed to UPIS before 

December 3 1,2008 and the remaining $170,000 of the effluent disposal project 

will be deferred at a future time and amortized over the life of the permit. 

A. 

There were no retirements planned with this project. 

What updated adjustments are proposed to the Lake Josephine new water 

treatment plant? 

AUF has revised the cost of the Lak.e Josephine water treatment plant from 

$350,000 to $694,000, based on the initial engineering estimate and dollars 

spent in 2007 and 2008 on the project. The water plant consists of the package 

Q. 

A. 

water plant $172,000 and construction and engineering $522,000. On Tuesday, 

November 18, 2008, the Company will file its response to Staffs Request for 

Production No. 23, which includes copies of invoices supporting the entire 

2007 and 2008 cost of this project. All of the Company’s engineering plans and 

@ids for both the package plant and ithe construction work are available upon 

request. 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ RECOMMENDATION TO INCLUDE A 

NEGATIVE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT IN RATE BASE 

On page 94, lines 1-2, of Ms. Dismukes’ prefiled direct testimony, she 

recommends that the Commission imake a negative acquisition adjustment 

to AUF’s rate base. Do you agree? 

No, I do not. Ms. Dismukes claims that AUF’s rate base should be reduced 

because AUF purchased utility facilities from Florida Water in 2004 at a price 

that was below the book value of those facilities. Ms. Dismukes’ claim 

Q. 

A. 

17 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

conveniently overlooks the fact that the Commission expressly considered 

whether a negative acquisition adjustment was appropriate when AUF sought 

Commission approval of its proposed acquisition of the Florida Water systems 

in Docket Nos. 040951-WS & 040952-WS. In addition, Ms. Dismukes has 

chosen to ignore the facts that (1) the Commission unanimously determined it 

was appropriate to impose a negative acquisition adjustment, and (2) AUF 

relied on the Commission’s decision when it acquired the facilities from Florida 

Water. 

The ordering paragraphs of the Commission’s decisions approving the 

transfer of the Florida Water systems to AUF, specifically state that an 

“acquisition adjustment shall not be included in rate base.” See Orders Nos. 

PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS and PSC-05-1242A-PAA-WS. Having elected to 

ignore this clear finding by the Commission, Ms. Dismukes then presents a 

glaring factual inaccuracy that “the Commission Roulnd in the transfer docket 

that a negative acquisition adjustment was necessary.” This erroneous 

conclusion forms the foundation for her recommendation regarding the negative 

acquisition adjustment, and in my opinion invalidates that testimony. 

Did the OPC p,articipate in the above transfer docket? 

Yes, it did. Ms. Dismukes’ testimony on page 90, lines 1 thru 3, is misleading 

on this point. Her testimony states: ‘”Apparently, because it was a transfer case 

no other party presented evidence about the need for a negative acquisition 

adjustment.” However, the public record shows that the OPC was an active 

participant in the transfer docket arid that the OPC presented positions on a 

number of contentious issues. 

Was an acquisition adjustment a specific issue in the docket involving the 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

18 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

transfer of the Florida Water faci1itit:s to AUF? 

Yes. The following issue was squarely before the Commission when it 

considered the transfer: “Issue 8: Should an acquisition adjustment be 

included in the calculation of rate base?” As I previously stated, the 

Commission ultimately concluded i n  its final order that an “acquisition 

adjustment shall not be included in rate base.” See Order No. PSC-05-1242- 

A. 

PAA-WS. 

Q. Did the OPC challenge the Commission’s order approving the transfer 

without a negative acquisition adjustment? 

No, although it had ample opportunity to do so. For example, after the order in 

the transfer docket was issued, Aqua 1filed a protest and the OPC filed a Notice 

of Intervention. The Consummating Order in Docket No. 04095 1 -WS reflects: 

“On February 17, 2006, Aqua filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its Amended 

Protest. Staff counsel has confirmed the OPC agrees that its intervention in this 

matter may likewise be deemed moot.” As a result, Order No. PSC-05-1242- 

PAA-WS became effective and final, and the docket was closed. 

Did OPC seek reconsideration or appeal of the Commission’s final order in 

the transfer docket? 

No, it did not. The final order in the transfer docket was neither challenged nor 

appealed. Absent timely challenge, the order became final and no longer 

subject to review. Thus, the final order in the transfer docket should stand as 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

written, with an acquisition adjustment of zero. 

Has the OPC previously challenged other commission orders approving a 

transfer of utility facilities without a negative acquisition adjustment? 

Yes, it has. Two examples demonstrate the OPC’s acute awareness of the need 

Q. 

A. 

19 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

to file timely petitions to protest Conmission orders in which no acquisition 

adjustments are included in rate base include: Docket No. 97122O-WSy in 

which the OPC filed a timely petition on August 10, 1998 to Order No. PSC- 

98-0993-FOF-WS (Order Approving Transfer); and Docket No. 96O235-WSy in 

which the OPC filed a timely petition on October 28, 1996 to Order No. PSC- 

96- 124 1 -FOF-WS (Order Approving Transfer). 

Q. Did AUF rely on the Commission’s decision to include a negative 

acquisition adjustment in rate basle when it acquired the facilities from 

Florida Water? 

Yes. In fact, AUF would not have acquired those facilities if the Commission 

had made a negative qcquisition to rate base. 

A. 

Q. Ms. Dismukes asserts that the Commission has imposed a negative 

acquisition adjustment in a case similar to this involving Jasmine Lakes 

Utility. Do you agree? 

No, I do not. Ms. Dismukes cites a. case involving Jasmine Lakes Utility in A. 

Docket No. 920148-WS as support for her recommendation of a $2,702,963.00 

negative acquisition adjustment to A.UF’s rate base. See Order No. PSC-93- 

1675-FOF-WS. In that order, the Commission recognized a $17,753 negative 

acquisition adjustment based on a series of extraordinary circumstances that do 

not exist in this case. 

In Jasmine Lakes, the Commission noted that at the time the utility was 

transferred (1) the utility had not belen maintained in 7 years; (2) the previous 

owner had “neglected the utility for i3 long time”; and (3) the utility had earned 

a return on water plant components for 2 years when, in fact, it was purchasing 

‘‘80% of its water” from another governmental utility. Furthermore, in Jasmine 

20 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Lakes there was little dispute regarding the need for major repairs to the system 

as a result of the prior owner’s negligence, or that the purchase of the utility for 

less than book value was directly tied to the prior owner’s negligence. As OPC 

argued in that case, the adjustment was necessary to “insulate the ratepayers 

from failures or negligence by the prior utility management.” 

Those facts simply are not present in AUF’s case, nor are any cited in 

Ms. Dismukes’ testimony. Unlike in Jasmine Lakes, Aqua America purchased 

a total of 58 water and wastewater systems from Florida Water, not one 

negligently run-down system. The fact that some of those systems Aqua 

purchased were older and needed solme repair does not demonstrate that the 

prior owner had neglected the utility systems for years and had been negligent 

in the operation of those utilities. The vintage and repair schedules for the 

systems that Aqua acquired from Florida Water were not extraordinary; instead 

they reflect operational issues encountered in operating any water and 

wastewater utility. Ms. Dismukes attempts to correlate the factors in Jasmine 

Lakes to the facts of this rate case are. simply unfounded and are insufficient to 

justify a $2,702,963.00 negative acquisition adjustment. 

I would also point out that OPC did not participate in the earlier 

proceeding involving the transfer of Jasmine Lakes Utility. This is in marked 

contrast to this case where OPC actively participated in the docket involving 

the transfer of Florida Water facilities to Aqua, and had ample opportunity to 

challenge the Commission’s decisiam not to make negative acquisition, but 

chose not to do so. 

Finally, it is important to :note that the Commission’s decision in 

was rendered in 1993, and the Commission’s acquisition Jasmine Lakes 

21 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

adjustment rules have changed sirice then. Rule 25-30.0371, Florida 

Administrative Code, was adopted in August of 2002, replacing the 

Commission’s former case-by-case acquisition adjustment policy. The current 

rules must be applied in this proceeding, not the policy applicable to the 1993 

Jasmine Lakes case. It is noteworthy that Ms. Dismukes fails to cite one post- 

2002 case in which the Commission found a negative acquisition adjustment to 

be appropriate in conditions truly similar to these. 

In my opinion, the after-the-fact claims and insinuations set forth in Ms. 

Dismukes’ testimony do not provide “proof 9f extraordinary circumstances” 

that would warrant a $2,702,963 negative acquisition adjustment to AUF’s rate 

base. 

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES’ CAPTURE OF 

AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO RATE BASE IN SCHEDULE 27 

Q. Has the Company filed responsies to the Commission Staffs Audit 

Findings? 

Yes. In addition, I have taken issue .with Audit Finding Nos. 1, 2 & 18 earlier 

in my rebuttal testimony. 

Are there any rate base differences between the Audit Findings and the 

Company responses? 

Yes, there are major differences with respect to Findings 1, 2, 3, & 18. The 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

impact on rate base from the Company’s responses to the Audit Findings and 

the Audit Findings are presented in two schedules on page two and three of my 

rebuttal testimony. 

Because Ms. Dismukes accepted the Audit Findings in her own testimony 

and schedules, can you explain what the differences are between the Audit 

Q. 

22 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

__ 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Findings and the Company’s responses and the reasons why the Company 

believes that some of the Audit Findings are excessive? 

Yes. I have attached the Company’s reply to the draft Audit Findings, which 

enumerate the differences between the Company’s and Audit Bureau’s 

positions as Exhibit RMG-6. It should be noted that Ms. Dismukes has 

recorded the plant eliminations from the Audit Findings in her Schedules 27 

and 28. 

What is your recommendation with regard to the Audit Findings related to 

rate base as they appear in Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 28? 

I believe that the majority of Audit Finding Nos. 1, 2, & 18 should be denied 

consistent with my rebuttal testimony (of Commission Witness Dobiac. 

RATE BASE - ERRORS FOUND IN MS. DI[SMUKES’ SCHEDULES 27 AND 28 

Q. Please describe the errors that you found in Schedules 27 from Ms. 

Dismukes’ testimony. 

The calculation errors are shown below: 

0 

A. 

Schedule 27 erroneously excluded the rate base from the TomokdTwin 

Rivers Water System. This error caused every number on Schedule 27, 

page 1 of 3, 2 of 3 and 3 of 3, to be understated in terms of rate base 

recovery. The TomokdTwin Rivers rate base is $141,944. 

Schedule 27 erroneously excludes the revenue, expenses, and rate base 

from South Seas WW and Village Water WW. As a result, Ms. 

Dismukes’ recommendation understates rate base by ($2,3 88,943) and her 

recommendation understates revenue requirement by ($66 1,013). This 

can be quite easily seen in the comparison of the “As Filed” column from 

her Schedule 1 and Schedule 27. 

23 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

0 The rate of return calculated on Schedule 27, page 1 of 3, shows 12.35% 

which I believe is an incorrect calculation. While this error doesn’t 

impact actual recovery, it gives the mistaken appearance of an 

inordinately high rate of return being earned. 

There is an unexplained $209,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 1 of 3, 

on line number 7 ‘Operating Expenses’. The Company cannot determine 

the impact of this error on rate of return. 

There is an unexplained $609,0010 difference in Schedule 27, page 1 of 3, 

on line number 8 ‘Net Operating Income’. The Company cannot 

determine the impact of this error on rate of return. 

There is an unexplained $1 1,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 2 of 3, 

on line 7 ‘Operating Expenses’. The Company cannot determine the 

impact of this error on rate of return. 

There is an unexplained $198,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 3 of 3, 

on line 7 ‘Operating Expenses’. The Company cannot determine the 

0 

0 

0 

0 

impact of this error on rate of return. 

There is an unexplained $609,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 3 of 3, 

on line 8 ‘Net Operating Income’. The Company cannot determine the 

impact of this error on rate of return. 

0 

Q. Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 27, page 3 of 3, contains a note that “the revenue 

requirement excludes TomokaKwin Rivers due to a link failure in Aqua’s 

MFR model.” Do you agree with that statement? 

No. The Company provided the MFR model to the OPC, including a detailed 

set of instructions. In addition, the Company took the time to demonstrate the 

model to the OPC. At that time, the Company informed the OPC that the MFR 

A. 

24 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

process was necessarily complex since it contained logic to effectively produce 

timely and accurate MFR statements for all 82 systems in this filing. The 

Company has determined that the R4FR model provided to the OPC runs 

properly, with no link failures. I don’t believe that the note contained in Ms. 

Dismukes’ Schedule 27 on page 3 of 3 absolves the OPC from their own 

operator failures in utilizing the Company’s model to support their flawed 

claim. 

Please describe the errors that you found in Schedules 28 from Ms. 

Dismukes’ testimony. 

The calculation errors are shown below: 

0 The entire amount of the Chuluota Wastewater alternative effluent 

disposal project ($20,833) was removed in error from Schedule 28, page 

9. The impact of this error overstates the adjustment to reduce pro-forma 

rate base. 

There is a $8,051 working capital adjustment in the water column of 

Schedule 28, page 16, since FL Central Commerce Park is a wastewater 

system. The Company can’t determine the impact of this 

Q. 

A. 

misclassification between water and wastewater systems. 

There is a $18 non-used and ulseful positive adjustment in Schedule 28, 

page 49. All other non-used and useful adjustments are negative. 

The ($1,119,520) Lake Suzy Wastewater plant elimination from Audit 

Finding No. 2 is shown on Schedule 28, Page 53, under Leisure Lakes by 

mistake. 

0 

0 

25 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

There appears to be a calculation error in the Accumulated Depreciation 

in Schedule 28 on page 91 in the: amount of $422. The Company cannot 

determine the impact of this error. 

The $9,900 adjustment to replace water pump and motor for Well#5 in 

Schedule 28 on page 99 does not agree with the pro-forma adjustment 

shown in Schedule 18 of Ms. Dlismukes’ testimony. The impact of this 

error overstates the adjustment tcb reduce pro-forma rate base. 

Q. Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to the OPC’s 

Schedules 27 and 28? 

I believe that the schedules are replete with errors and thus should be rejected. 

At the very least, to have any use, Schedules 27 and 28 need to be corrected in 

terms of bad linkages and erroneous calculations. 

Please outline the areas of the direct testimony of OPC Witness Merchant 

that you will address. 

I will respond to rate base adjustments which Ms. Merchant has proposed in the 

following areas: 

0 Rate Base - Ms. Merchant’s & Dismukes’ Deferred Debit 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Recommendations 

Rate Base - Ms. Merchant’s amortization of CIAC adjustments 

Rate Base - Ms. Merchant’s Cash Working Capital allowance 

0 

0 

RATE BASE - DEFERRED DEBIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Q. What does Ms. Merchant say regarding the allocation of deferred debits to 

AUF systems? 

A. Ms. Merchant advocates the alloc,ation of the AUF deferred maintenance 

balance in the overall working capital to the entire Company instead of tracking 

26 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

the items system by system. 

Is Ms. Merchant’s proposed adjustment to change the allocation method of 

other deferred debits appropriate? 

No, it is not. The Company’s system specific method is far superior because 

there are underlying schedules to support it. The Company’s accounting 

method consistently and properly identifies payments to each individual system 

and then records the deferred debit arid offsetting expense amortization to the 

individual system’s accounting unit. 

Q. 

A. 

The recommended change in how the Company should be able to 

collect the balance of other deferred debits as part of the working capital 

allowance is described on pages 14 and 15 of Ms. Merchant’s testimony. I 

believe this recommendation is ill advised because it attempts to replace a 

rational and supportable process with one that is flawed. Since the deferred 

debit balances are maintained by individual system, it is inappropriate to create 

another allocation to “spread to the total company.” In addition, the 

Company’s direct method is in conformance with Ms. Merchant’s testimony 

shown on page 14, lines 14 through 17, which states, “These deferred debits 

relate to maintenance projects which were performed on a plant specific basis 

and the amortization, where appropriate, should be specifically assigned to each 

individual system.” The Company agrees that the deferred debits should be 

21 specifically assigned to each individual system, Therefore, I believe that the 

22 

23 

Company’s direct method is proper, supportable, efficient, and effective. 

Are there other problems with the rationale underlying Ms. Merchant’s Q. 

24 recommended allocation to deferred debits? 

25 A. Yes. The rationale for her second recommended adjustment to deferred debits 

27 



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

appears to be contradictory. Ms. Merchant states, “I believe that it is improper 

to specifically add these deferred debits to each system’s previously allocated 

working capital allowance.” Yet, in the very next sentence, her testimony 

states, “These deferred debits relate to maintenance projects were performed on 

a plant specific basis and the amortization, where appropriate, should be 

specifically assigned to each individual system.” I agree with the latter 

statement. The testimony of Ms. Merchant goes on to state, “However, once 

the project is deferred, the deferral is recorded on a total company balance sheet 

where the asset is used by the company as a whole. This is no different than 

how net income or debt is recorded on the total company balance sheet and 

allocated to individual systems.” Ms. Merchant’s testimony fails to recognize 

the significant difference in the way that deferred debits, net income and debt 

are recorded. Deferred debits are recorded to system specific accounting units, 

while net income and debt are recorded to the total company balance sheet. 

That difference, which is omitted from Ms. Merchant’s testimony, is the 

underlying reason why the deferred debit component of working capital is 

directly assigned to individual systems. 

Q. Can you summarize the adjustments for deferred maintenance 

amortizations shown on Ms. Dismukes’ Schedule 24? 

Yes. The $22,978 adjustment reflected on Schedule 24 can be broken out into 

three categories as follows: (1) $13,:215 for six systems for which a five year 

A. 

amortization period was recommended, instead of the three year period utilized 

by the Company in the MFRs; (2) $8,525 for fourteen systems proposing the 

removal of balances that are fully amortized in 2008; and (3) $1,239 for three 

systems where the Company began the amortization late. 

28 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Do you agree with the first category of adjustment? 

’No, I do not. The Company practice has consistently deferred and amortized 

larger recurring maintenance and repair projects over three years. The 

adjustment proposed by Ms. Dismuk.es is a recommendation to change the 

Company’s accounting practice on a prospective basis. Further, as testified by 

Staff Witness Charleston Winston on page 7 of his testimony, AUF has justified 

a shorter amortization period. Mr. Winston refers to his Audit Finding No. 6 ,  

where he addresses the amortization of deferred debits. I believe that the 

Company’s method of deferring and amortizing types of maintenance and 

repair projects over a maximum of three years is appropriate. 

Do you agree with Ms. Dismukes’ adjustment proposing the removal of 

fully amortized balances from the MlFRs? 

No. On Schedule 24 in Exhibit KHD-1, Ms. Dismukes identifies deferral of 

expense related to tank inspections for 48 Estates Water; Grand Terrace Water; 

Jasmine Lakes Water; King Cove Water; Ravenswood Water; and Rosalie Oaks 

Water. Although these particular inspection costs may be fully amortized in 

2008 for these specific systems, there: are numerous other tank inspections that 

Q. 

A. 

are required at other systems throughout the state. Attached to Mr. Szczygiel’s 

testimony is a listing of the systems md specific tanks that either have been or 

will be inspected during 2008. AUF did not make specific pro forma expense 

adjustments for these required inspections. The reason is simple, some 

expenses may be fully amortized in any particular year, but they will be 

replaced by like expenses that will also be amortized. These may or may not 

occur in the same system, but overall there will be like expenses incurred for 

AUF in subsequent years. In addition, the same amount of tank inspections as 

29 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the attached schedule will occur during 2009. 

Do you agree with Ms. Dismukes’ third adjustment proposing changes 

where AUF began the amortization period late? 

No. On Schedule 24 in Exhibit KHD-1, Ms. Dismukes identifies deferral of 

expense related to permit renewals for Rosalie Oaks Wastewater and Summit 

Chase Wastewater. The practice is to amortize these costs over the life of the 

permit, based on the issuance date. Although these expenses may have been 

incurred several months prior to perrriit issuance, they are not amortized until 

the permit is actually issued. The initial costs may include up-front costs, 

however, during the review of the permit application from DEP, there may be 

additional requests for information (PAI) which may require additional costs. 

It is not until the final issuance of the permit by DEP that the full cost of the 

permit is not realized and thus can begin amortization. Additionally, it is not 

until the permit is issued by DEP that the correct amortization period can be 

Q. 

A. 

determined. 

RATE BASE - MS. MERCHANT’S AMORTIZATION OF CIAC ADJUSTMENTS 

Q. 

A. 

What adjustments to CIAC amortization does Ms. Merchant recommend? 

There are two recommendations starting on page 5 of her direct testimony. The 

first recommendation reflects the corrections of errors in the MFRs related to 

amortization of CIAC and the accumulated amortization of CIAC that the 

Company filed in response to OPC’s Interrogatory No. 116. The second 

recommendation removes any non used and useful amortization of CIAC set 

forth in the MFRs in Schedule B-3 (See Exhibit PWM-2, Schedule 2, Page 1 of 

1). 

Q. Regarding the first recommendation, do you agree with Ms. Merchant? 

30 



~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q* 

A. 

Yes. The schedule provided in response to OPC’s Interrogatory No. 116 (also 

reflected as Exhibit PWM-2, Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1) clearly shows that the 

amortization of CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC should be 

increased by ($176,454) and $95,580, respectively, in the instant rate filings. 

Has Ms. Dismukes adjusted the Amortization of CIAC (p&l) and the 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (rate base) from Ms. Merchant’s first 

recommendation? 

No. Ms. Dismukes has reduced the amortization expense in her Schedule 29, 

but failed to include the accumulated amortization of CIAC in her Schedule 27. 

This oversight should be remedied. 

Regarding the second recommendation, do you agree with Ms. Merchant? 

Yes, I do. The amortization of CIAC should be increased by ($12,368) and 

($126) for water and wastewater systems, respectively, due to the Company 

inadvertently reducing the amortization by the used and useful percentages in 

the systems shown in the aforementioned schedule. However, I would like to 

comment on the allegation of a “cloaked adjustment” on page 5. AUF 

disagrees that this was an intentional act to not disclose any adjustment as 

further alleged on page 8. This was a. simple inadvertent error that AUF admits 

and agrees to. Although in error, thisi inadvertent adjustment is very evident on 

the specific Schedule B-13 and B-14 ithat Ms. Merchant references on page 8. 

RATE BASE - MS. MERCHANT’S CASH ’WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

Q. Have you reviewed Ms. Merchant’s recommendations concerning cash 

working capital? 

Yes, and I take issue with two of those recommendations. The first item relates 

to Deferred Taxes. In his rebuttal tlestimony, Mr. Anzaldo disagrees with the 

A. 

31 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Deferred Tax recommendation on pages 24 and 25 of her testimony based on 

the fact that (1) Ms. Merchant failed to allocate only 65.85% of the deferred tax 

on IT equipment, (2) Ms. Merchant failed to utilize a thirteen month average in 

calculating her Deferred Tax recornmendation, and (3) Ms. Merchant’s 

recommended adjustment for Corporate IT and Corporate Capital Structures 

and Improvements is duplicative. As a result, the $852,382 figure should be 

$395,098. 

Does Ms. Merchant’s Deferred Tax capitalization recommendation have Q. 

an impact on the cash working capital claim? 

Yes. This increase in deferred taxes payable will be offset by a decrease in 

current taxes payable. Because current taxes payable are a component of cash 

working capital, change to the cash working capital value is required. Ms. 

A. 

Merchant failed to recognize this in her testimony. 

What is the second cash working capital recommendation presented by 

Ms. Merchant that you disagree with? 

On pages 16 through 20 of her testimony, Ms. Merchant recommends an 

Q. 

A. 

Accrued Taxes adjustment of $1,812,682 to recognize that the Company will be 

given a h l ly  compensatory income tax expense through its revenue 

requirement. However, her $1,812,682 adjustment is a full year affect, but is 

applied dollar for dollar against the Company’s average accrued tax balance of 

($1,155,342), which is based on a thirteen month methodology. Had Ms. 

Merchant’s recommended adjustment been based on a thirteen month method, 

approximately one half of the adjustment, or $906,341 would be applied against 

the Company’s average accrued tax blalance. 

Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony at this time? Q. 

32 



1 A. Yes. 

33 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 1 of 58 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for increase in water and 

Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, 

Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington 
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

1 

1 

1 
) 

wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, ) DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, ) FILED: October 14,2008 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.'S 
RESPONSE TO STAFF AUIDIT REPORT 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUF"), files its Response to Staffs Audit Report dated 

September 18,2008. 

RESPONSE 
Audit Findings Nos. 1 ,2  and 3 

Responses to Audit Findings Nos. 1 , 2  and 3 will be provided in a subsequent filing not 

later than Friday, October 17,2008. 

Audit Finding No. 4 - Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation 

Response: 

LAKE JOSEPHLNE -WATER 

AUF disagrees with the plant in service amounts shown iin this finding. The Lake Josephine - 
Water plant in service balances have been properly adjusted in MFR Schedule A-5 in compliance 
with FPSC Order No. PSC-001389-PAA-WUY issued July 30,2000. The plant in service 
amounts included in the finding are primarily comprised of the beginning utility balances shown 
in the June 30, 1999 audit. The June 30, 1999 beginning balances plus the Commission ordered 
adjustments results in the last established rate base amounts. Therefore, it is inappropriate to 
write off the June 30, 1999 beginning balances. Additionally, the audit work papers revealed a 
plant in service difference of $203 in account 33 1 and a CIAC difference of $1,801. 

There are two attachments in support of the response to this finding. Attachment A is a detailed 
reconciliation of plant in service and Attachment B conta.ins the remaining supporting 
documentation for the plant in service additions that were included in the audit sample 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 2 of 58 

080121-WS 

AUF accepts the $17,395 accumulated depreciation portion of this finding, which is supported 
by FPSC Order No. PSC-00-1389-PAA-WU. 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger 
entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 3 1 , 2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 17,395 
33 1 Transmission and Distribution Mains $ 203 

439 Adjustments to Retained Eamings $ 15,797 
27 1 CIAC $ 1,801 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end 
balance should be increased by $203, Account 1 OS Accumulated Depreciation year end balance 
should be reduced by $17,395, and Account 271 CIAC should be increased by $1,801. A related 
adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages. 

SEBRING LAKES - WATER 

AUF accepts this finding, except for the proposed reduction of $6,230 to the Meters and Meter 
Install Account. This reduction was recorded in Decemb'er 2007 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger 
entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 3 1,2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Descriution Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 4,005 
439 Adjustments to Retained Eamings $ 10,527 
33 1 Transmission and Distribution Mains $ 10,670 
333 Services $ 3,222 
403 Depreciation Expense $ 630 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end 
balance should be decreased by $13,892, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end 
balance should be reduced by $4,005 and Account 403 Depreciation Expense should be 
decreased by $640. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages. 

LAKE OSBORNE ESTATES -WATER 

AUF accepts this finding. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The 

2 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 3 of 58 

080121-WS 

following general ledger entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1,2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 
439 
301 
309 
339 
3 02 
33 1 
334 
340 
403 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Adjustments to Retained Earnings 
Organization 
Supply Mains 
Other Plant & Misc Equip Intangible 
Franchises 
Transmission and Distribution Mains 
Meters & Meter. Installations 
Office Furniture & Equipment 
Depreciation Expense 

$ 941 
$2,432 
$ 870 
$ 1,700 
$4,787 

$ 750 
$3,925 
$ 5,245 
$ 726 
$ 84 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Accalunt 101 Plant in Service year end 
balance should be decreased by $3,289, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end 
balance should be reduced by $94 1 and Account 403 Depreciation Expense should be decreased 
by $84. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages. Additionally, the UPIS 
and Accumulated Depreciation Pro Forma Adjustments for Retirement of existing meters should 
be revised to (23,127) to appropriately reflect the $5,243 audit reduction to the meters account. 

ARRENDONDO ESTATES/FARMS - WATER 

AUF accepts this finding. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The 
following general ledger entry is needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1,2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $16,992 
43 9 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $16,992 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year 
end balance should be reduced by $16,992. A related adjustment should be made to the 13- 
month averages. 

JASMINE LAKES -WATER 

AUF accepts this finding. 

3 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 4 of 58 

080121-WS 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The 
following general ledger entry is needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1,2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Description Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $35,249 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $35,249 

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year 
end balance should be reduced by $35,249. A related ad-justment should be made to the 13- 
month averages. 

Audit Finding No. 5 - Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding. 

Audit Finding No. 6 - Deferred Debits - Amortization 

Response: 

These non-recurring expense items are recorded in a deferred debit account and amortized 
monthly. The practice of recording expenses over the period of benefit is a basic accounting 
concept. 

Permit costs are amortized over the life of the permit. If a pennit is renewed every 3 years, then 
the amortization period is 36 months. If a permit is renewed every 5 years, then the amortization 
period is 60 months. The same practice is used for DEP related inspections. If the DEP requires 
inspection every 3 years, then the amortization period is .36 months. The remaining deferred 
debits are for repairs. O&M type costs are amortized over a maximum of 3 years, since repairs 
or replacements generally recur beyond that length of time. 

Grand Terrace - This item was an amount of $1,090.27 paid in April, 2005 for a tank inspection. 
Pursuant to DEP Rule 62-555.350(2) Operation and Maintenance of Public Water Systems, 
Suppliers of water shall be inspected for structural and coating integrity at least once every five 
years by personnel under the responsible charge of a professional engineer licensed in Florida. 
Therefore, AUF is amortizing this expense over the 5 year period since these tank inspections are 
required every 5 years. 

Picciola Island - This item was a generator repair in the amount of $2,491 -44 which was paid in 
October, 2005. AUF is amortizing this item over a period of 3 years. As stated above, O&M 
type costs are amortized over a maximum of 3 years. 

4 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 5 of 58 

080 12 1 -"S 

Jungle Den - The majority of this amount was for a wastewater permit renewal in the amount of 
$6,000 which occurred in February, 2005. This permit is renewed every 5 years, thus the 
expense is amortized over the life of the permit. 

For the reasons stated above, AUF believes that the incumed expenses and the amortization 
periods are appropriate, and that the expenses should be idlowed in the test year as recorded and 
filed. 

Audit Finding No. 7 - Accrued Taxes 

Response: 

The accrued tax amount of $2,860,234 (debit) predominamtly represents amounts owed to Aqua 
Utilities Florida, Inc. fiom the parent company Aqua America, Inc. for the tax benefit of 
the losses that were included in the 2006 and 2007 Feder(a1 Income Tax returns. The amounts 
will be paid by Aqua America, Inc. to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. when the 2007 Federal Income 
retums are finalized and trued up in the 4"' Quarter, 2008. The Company does reconcile the 
accrued taxes on the balance sheet which represents the receivable and payable for each type of 
tax. The $2,860,234 (debit) is the total of all of the accrued tax accounts. Please see Attachment 
C for the reconciliation. 

Audit FindinP No. 8 - Capital Structure 

Response: 

AUF disagrees with the Capital Structure, Cost Rates, and Weighted Cost Rate displayed in the 
audit finding. AUF presents the following response, which results in a corrected weighted 
average cost rate of 8.25%. 

Capital Striictrrre/Cost Rates per Airdit Finding 

Percent 
of Weighted 

Capital Component Per Company Total Cost Rate (1) Cost Rate 

Paid In Capital 572,050,832 25.82% 

Retained Earnings 50,363,635 15.82% 

Common Stock 67,039,620 3.03% 

Treasury Stock (1 3,166,3 13) -0.59% 

Total Common Equity 976,297,774 44.07% 11.55% 5.09% 

Long Term Debt 1,238,980,341 55.93% 5.10% 2.85% 
Total Capital 2,215,273,115 100.00% 7.94 '/o 

5 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit Rh4G-6, Page 6 of 58 

080121-WS 

The cost rate of long-term debt for Aqua America, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of 
December 3 1,2007 is 5.58%. The cost rate of 5.10% represents only Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
With the corrected cost of long term debt, the weighted cost rate is as follows: 

Capital Structure Per Arrdit Finding with Corrected Debt Cost 

Percent 
of Weighted 

Capital Component Per Company Total Cost Rate (1) Cost Rate 
Common Stock 67,049,620 3.03?4 
Paid In Capital 572,050,832 25.82% 
Treasury Stock (13,166,313) -0.59% 
Retained Earnings 350,363,635 15.8:!% 

Total Common Equity 976,297,774 44.07% 1 1.55% 5.09% 

Long Term Debt 1,238,980,341 55.93% 5.58% 3.12% 
Total Capital 2,215,278,115 100.00% 8.2 1 % 

In addition, the long term debt balance as of December 3 11,2007 includes $65,000,000 drawn 
from the company's short term credit facilities, which is used to fund working capital. These 
short term loans renew monthly at the company's option, and are based on a 1 -month LIBOR 
rate. This credit facility matures on May 23,2012. The long term debt classification is a 
requirement of Generally Accepted Accounting Principle,s. 

If the long term debt balance shown above is appropriately reduced by this short term debt, the 
cost of long term debt is 5.61% and the weighted cost rate would be as follows: 

A UF Corrected Capital Struetiire and Cost Rates 

Percent 
of Weighted 

Capital Component Per Company Total Cost Rate (1) Cost Rate 
Common Stock 67,049,620 3.12% 
Paid In Capital 5 72 , 05 0 , 8 3 2 2 6.60% 
Treasury Stock (1 3,166,3 13) -0.61% 
Retained Earnings 350,363,635' 16.29% 

Total Common Equity 976,297,774 45.40% I 1.42% 5.19% 

Long Term Debt 1,173,980,341 54.60% 5.61% 3.06% 
Total Capital 2,150,278,115 100.00% 8.25% 

(1)- Common Equity cost rate is 7.1% + 1.961IEquity Percentage, per Commission Order. 

6 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 7 of 58 

08012 1 -\VS 

Audit Finding No. 9 - Customer Deposits 

Response: 

AUF agrees that the customer deposits should be adjusted. However, the total adjustment should 
be $62,455.07 instead of $62,377.73 listed in the Audit R.eport. 

The correct 13 month average is as follows for three individual systems: 

13-month Average Corrected 
AU # System Per Audit 13-month Average 
6561 Ravenswood $45.00 $42.00 
6562 Rosalie Oaks 
6596 Summit Chase 

$186.67 $172.00 
$771 -67 $712.00 

Audit Finding No. 10 - Prior Period Expenses 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding, which includes amounts allocated to all Aqua Utilities 
Florida systems. 

Audit Finding No. 11 - Capitalization 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding. 

Audit Finding No. 12 - Shareholder Services Expenses 

Response: 

AUF agrees with the amount of shareholder services expenses included in the audit finding. 
However, AUF notes that in FPSC Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, the Commission stated 
that the ROE leverage formula recognizes an "additional 25 bases points to the otherwise 
determined cost of equity to provide for these [shareholder services] costs." Therefore, if there is 
a determination in this or any other proceedings regarding ROE that does not include a 25 basis 
point allowance for shareholder services expenses, AUF submits that these expenses must be 
included in the final approved revenue requirement. 

7 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 8 of 58 

080121-WS 

Audit Finding No. 13 - Fines and Penalties 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding. 

Audit FindinP No. 14 - Letter of Credit Expense 

Response: 

The company disagrees with the audit analysis that statels that the standby letters of credit 
expenses were used to obtain various loans for the company. 

The letters of credit are issued to various insurance companies as collateral for the beneficiary in 
the event that the claims made against various insurance policies cannot be paid by the company. 
The fees are charged to the company quarterly by the issuing banks, based on the outstanding 
amount of the issued letters of credit. 

The letters of credit are not debt and the fees charged on them should not be classified as debt 
issuance costs. They are appropriately recorded by the company in account 675, Miscellaneous 
Expenses. 

Audit Findinp No. 15 - Preliminary Study 

Response: 

AUF accepts the finding’s effect on the filing; however, AUF disagrees with the necessity for a 
general ledger entry. Since all iiicome statement accounts, including the expense accounts in this 
finding, have been closed to retained earnings in 2007 there is no reason to record a 
reclassification entry in the current year I 

Audit Finding No. 16 - Out of Period expenses 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding. However, it should be noted that the top part of the table 
shows $20,53 1 recorded to Account 61 0 - Purchased Water for Lake Suzy. The second portion 
of the table indicates that a credit should be made to Acclount 61 0 Contractual Services - Testing 
for this amount. AUF agrees with the summary that the appropriate account to be reduced would 
be Account 61 0- Purchased Water. 

8 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 9 of 58 

080121-WS 

Audit Finding No. 17 - Preliminary Survey Expenses 

Response: 

AUF agrees with this audit finding. 

Audit Finding No. 18 - Lake Suzy Wastewater Land Transfer 

Response: 

Land Value 

AUF agrees that an adjustment should be made to reflect the Commission's previously 
established land value of $262,58 1. However, AUF disagrees with the audit recommended 13- 
month average balance of $200,200. The MFR 13 month average calculation requires the use of 
the Commission approved land value of $?62,58 1 for the 12 months from December 2006 
through November 2007 and the post-sale land value of $200,200 in the month of December 
2007, which reflects the proper timing of the land sale. 'Rerefore, the resulting 13-month 
average balance is $257,782. 

GairdLoss on Sale of Land 

AUF is in agreement with the audit treatment of the gain, on sale of land. 

Rental of BuildindReal Property 

AUF is in basic agreement with this finding, with the following noted exceptions: 

0 AUF disagrees with removal of rental effect on the general ledger and on the filing. The 
rental should remain on the general ledger, since the expense is properly associated with 
a prior period. Additionally, there is no effect on the filing, since AUF adjusted rental 
expense in the MFR to remove the prior period rental expense of $15,833. 
AUF disagrees with the audit amount for removal of amortization effect on the filing. 
AUF adjusted rental expense in the MFR to remove $6,752 of prior period amortization. 

0 

Land Lease 

AUF disagrees with the assertion that there is a violation of Commission Rule 25-30.433 (lo), 
Florida Administrative Code. AUF possesses the right to continued use of the land until the 
lease expiration date of June 1,2025. Additionally, AUF currently owns 19.55 acres, which 
is.35 acres more land than the 19.20 acres required for th.e existing treatment facilities, as 
outlined in Commission Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-PJSY issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 
960799-WS. 

AUF Proposed Adjustments and their Effects on the General Ledger and on the Filing: 

9 



Account 

Adjustment #1 

101 
103 
43 9 

Adjustment #2 

101 
131 

186.210 

Adjustment #3 

101 
131 
414 

Adjustment #4 

186 
741.5 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 10 of 58 

080121-WS 

Account Description Debit (Credit) 

To record Commission Adj's to land in Docket No. 
960799-WS. Reflect adjustment in December 2006. 

Land (Acct 353) $ (180,219) 
Property held for Future Use $ 94,656 
Adjustments to Retained Earnings $ 85,563 

To reverse land sale recorded in December 2007 

Land (Acct 353) $ 
Cash (Net proceeds ) $ 
Deferred loss on sale of land $3 

To properly record sale of land 

Land (Acct 353) $ 
Cash (Net proceeds ) $ 
(Gain) loss from disp of Utility prop. $ 

To reverse amortization of loss in 2007 

Deferred loss on sale of land 
Rental of BuildingReal Property 

Effect of Adjustments on General Ledger: 

101 Land (Acct 353) 
103 Property held for Future Use 

186.210 Deferred loss on sale of land 

414 (Gain) loss from disp of Utilityprop. 
439 Adjustments to Retained Eamings 

- 

741.5 Rental of BuildingReal Property 

Effect of Adjustments on Filing: 

101 Land (Acct 353) 
103 Property held for Future Use 

186.2 10 Deferred loss on sale of land 

414 (Gain) loss from disp of Utility prop. 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings 

741.5 Rental of BuildingReal Property 

10 

173,434 
(66,3 52) 

(1 07,083) 

(62,381) 
66,352 
(3,971) 

11,066 
( 1 1,066) 

(69,166) 
94,656 

(96,O 17) 
(1 1,066) 

85,563 
(3,971) 

- 

(1 7 1,677) 
94,656 

(96,017) 
(4,283) 
(3,971) 

18 1,291 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 1 1  of 58 

080121-WS 

Audit Finding No. 19 - Depreciation Expense 

Response: 

AUF disagrees with the audit finding amount of depreciation expense allocated to Aqua Utilities 
Florida. The depreciation expense included in response to audit request #35 represents the 
budgeted amount of depreciation expense to be allocated. The actual amount of depreciation 
expense allocated by Aqua Services, Inc, to Aqua Utilities Florida in 2007 is $383,087.38, and 
the actual amount charged to all Aqua Utilities Florida systems is $15,939.24. These amounts 
are shown on Attachment D. 

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of October, 2008. 

HOLLAND) & KNIGHT LLP 

D. Bruce May, Jr. 
Florida Bar 'No. 354473 . 
Gigi Rollini 
Florida Bar :No. 684491 
Holland & Jhight, LLP 
Post Office Drawer 8 10 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-08 10 
(850) 224-7000 (Telephone) 
(850) 224-8832 (Facsimile) 

-and- 

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 190 10 
(610) 645-1077 (Telephone) 
(6 10) 5 19-0989 (Facsimile) 

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

11 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 12 of 58 

080 12 1 -WS 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand 

delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, Room 

8 12, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1 400; Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke 

and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office 

of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PLO1, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 14th day of 

October, 2008. 

12 



Page1 

MFR 
lU3112007 Comm Audi 1213112007 

Audit Finhng No 4 response - Anachmenl A (reconch planl) XIS 

MFR 
lU3112007 Comm Audi 1213112007 

Aqua Flonda. tnc. 
Asset Detail -Utility Plant In Service 

As 01 iU31107 
I I I I I I I 

n Service Ulili ly Account Asset Long Description Work Order Number Quanlltv Amount Adj 02/08 Adjusled n Service Ulili ly Account Asset Long Description Work Order Number Quanlltv Amount 

30430 - Stfuct and Imp: Tmat Total 
30720 -Wells and Spnngs Total 
30920 -Supply Mains Total 
31020 -Power Generation Equipment Total 
31120. Pumplng Equip - Source Tola1 
31130 -Pumping Equip -Treatment Total 

/I12001 0 00 32030 - Water Treatmen( Eqqmen l  
1112W1 0 W 32030 -Water Treatment Equipment 
HIZWI 0 00 32030 - Water Treatment Equipmenl 
N2W1 0 W 32030 -Water Treatment Equipmenl 
l l R W  0 00 32030 - Waler Trealment Equipmenl 

Reliramenl due lo replacement by 33658903323 per Joan Miller 
Press R e C  4. Pollard Model PW4M 7lDay 200 PSI 
Water Treatmenl Equipment (add lo) 
Assel Onginal Cost 
1 - Oaklon Chlorine Cotonmeter 

32030 -Water Treatment Equipment Total 
35010 - Distr Resew and Standpipas Total 

/t/2W1 000 33140- Mains 
/1/2Wl 0 00 33140 -Mains Piping Diameter 3. Type WC.  
/I120010 W 33140 -Mains 
/I12001 0 W 33140 -Mains 
l l R W l O 0 0  33140- Mains 
llQW 000 33140-Mains 
J112W5 0 W 33140 - Mains 
1112005 0 00 33140 - Mains 
/I12006 0 00 33140 - Mains 

Equipment Gale Valve 3' 

Retirement due lo replacement by 33658905601 per Joan Miller 
Retirement due lo replacement !q 33658938266 per J Miller CWlP as of 11-06 
Asset Onginal Cost 
2' VALVES LAKE JOSEPHINE 
1" WATER MAIN LAKE JOSEPHINE 
REPLACE 3" PRODUCTION METER LAKE JOESPHINE 
12' of 2" Water main 

33140 -Hains Total 
33340 -Sewices Total 
33440 - Melerx and Installalions Total 
34350 -Tools. Shop and Garage Equip Total 
34550 -Power Operated Equipment Total 
34750 -Miscellaneous Equipmenl Total 
Grand Toel  
Unknown Difference 
12/31/2003 Amount 
34051 Allocations (no1 in CPR delails) 
30450 Allocations (not in CPR dehils) - .  

Adj 02/08 Adjusled 

33696499999 
CX000432320 
CXW0432320 
WOW8 
33658903323 

CXMM346331 
CXMM346331 
33696499999 
33696499999 
WOO48 
33658W0693 
33658923068 
33658933065 
33658938266 

(206 89) 
1 55331 

2 250 98 
I 67.70300 
1 39165 

70.692 05 (53,433 09) 17,258 96 
1.15068 12,13552 1328620 

1 50294 
520 583744 

(24.562 72) 
(1 638 28) 

1 14099221 
4 3,05028 

I 0 0  123172 
1 772 82 

12 3,42459 
129.61900 2t1.42025 341 03925 
16 999 15 (64669) 16.352 46 

4,03725 (1.943W) 2094 25 

7 399 51 (1 405 48) 5.994 03 

ia1,4c1049 992617 1 1 1 . 3 ~ ~  

823 497 26 (0 w) 823 497 26 

34.173 00 
338400 

I otai 823.497 26 (0 00) 861.054 26 

I2/3112003 
Lmount pel 

Ulilily 
25.000 00 
48,194 33 
30.455 30 
49,415 22 

7.361 M 

553 31 
2.250 98 

67,703 00 

70,507 29 

502 94 
5.837 44 

140,992 21 

147.332 59 
1394040 
53.903 79 

3.190 95 
1.943 00 
6 834 00 

458.077 91 
(21291 

457,065 00 

25.000 
48.194 
27279 
47.319 

3,457 

(207) 

67,703 

67 496 

(24.563) 
(1,638) 

140 992 

114,791 
11,100 

3.191 

6.824 
329 672 

46.258 
27.279 
47.319 

3,467 

67.703 

13,500 
11.1W 
48.145 

1.943 
6,834 

298.548 
(203) 

1.936 

101,291 

3,191 

106418 I 

6150199 
6130199 Per Comm. Audi 
: o m m i s s i ~  adj 

20.100 ( 4 9 0  
(33.153 
65.315 

13.105 
92.594 
59,228 
7.368 

23.489 

14 270 
12.136 

224,717 
10453 
5B 070 

5.429 
540 959 

11,909 
7,368 

20,022 

(53.433 
12.136 

211.217 
(647 

9,925 

( 1,943 
(1.405 

242.411 
203 

-329,672 298.345 106.418 I 540 959 242.614 



Page 1 



L t  L rl 



Page1 Audl Finding No 4 response - Allachmenl A (reconale plant) XIS 

QUA llTlLlTlES FLORIDA, INC 
4 K E  JOSEPIIINE 
ale Case 
kl OsO121-WS A('N 08-093-1-1 
rrtilirate 122-W 
an1 Additions & Reliremmts - Water 

'R I11 

I 1% OOI 

4x I'll 

111 4 i i  

I 7 . X X X  



Paget 

I Finding 

Audit Finding No 4 response - Allachment A (reconcile plant) XIS 

.NU Business Segment In Service Utility Account Asset Long Description Work Order Number Quantity Amount 

Aqua Florida, Inc. 
Lake JoseDhne Water - Asset Detail - Utllitv Plant In Service 

12/31/2003 

689 Lake Josephine Water 

589 Lake Josephine Water 

i589 Lake Josephine Water 

i589 Lake Josephine Water 

i589 Lake Josephine Water 

3589 Lake Josephine Water 
3589 Lake Josephine Water 

i589 Lake Josephine Water 

5589 Lake Josephine Water 

$589 Lake Josephine Water 
5589 Lake Jasephine Water 

5589 Lake Josephine Water 

30430 - Struct and Imp -Treat Total 

30720 -Wells and Springs Total 
12/1/2001 0.00 30720 -Wells and Springs 

12/1/2001 0:OO 30920 - Supply Mains 

Asset Original Cost 

Asset Original Cost 

30920 - Supply Mains Total 

31120 - Pumping Equlp - Source Total 
12/1/2001 0:OO 31120 - Pumping Equip - Source 

12/1/2001 0:00 32030 ~ Water Treatment Equipment 

Asset Original Cost 

Retirement due to replacement by 33658903323 per Joan Miller 

12/1/2001 0:00 32030 - Water Treatment Equipment Asset Original Cost 

32030 -Water Treatment Equipment Total 
12/1/2001 0:00 33140 - Mains 
12/1/2001 0:OO 33140- Mains 

1211/2001 090 33140 -Mains 

Retirement due to replacement by 33658905601 per Joan Miller. 
Retirement due to replacement by 33658938266 per J. Miller CWlP as of 11-06. 

Asset Original Cost 

33140 - Mains Total 
12/1/2W1 0.00 33340 - Services Asset Original Cost 

33340 -Services Total 
12/1/2001 0:OO 34350 -Tools, Shop and Garaga Equip Asset Original Cost 
12/1/2001 000 34350 -Tools. Shop and Garage Equip Asset Original Cost 

12/1/2001 0:OO 34750 - Miscellaneous Equipment Asset Original Cost 
34350 -Tools, Shop and Garage Equip Total 

34750 - Miscellaneous Equipment Total 
Grand Total 

%0048 

Woo48 

WOO48 

33696499999 

WOO48 

33696199999 
33696499999 

WOO48 

WOO48 

Woo48 
WOO48 

Woo48 

48.194.33 
1 27.279.00 

27.279.00 
1 47,319.00 

47,319.00 
1 3.467.00 

3.467.00 
0 (20689) 

t 67,703.00 

67.496.1 I 
0 (24.562.72) 
0 (1,638 28) 

1 140,99221 

114.791.21 
1 11.100.00 
0 (32.044.05) 11,100.00 

1 35.235.00 
3.190.95 

1 6,83400 
6,834.00 

329.671.60 

48.194 

30,455 

49,415 

7,361 

70.507 

147,323 

13,940 

3,191 

6.834 
377,220 

Diff 

(0.33) 

3.17600 

2.096 00 

3.894 00 

3.010 8: 

32,531 79 

2.840 00 

0 05 

47.548 40 





N 

P 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 19 of 58 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 20 of 58 



P 

r E 

N 
m 
L 

Docket No. 080121-Ws 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 21 of 58 





AQ293 Dace 03/31/03 
Time 09:57 

Page 3 
Project Cost Report 

Activity Group: CAPITALPROJECTS Capital Projects 

AcCt Cat Sye Src Description Vendor Invoice t Post Dt Trx De Trx h t  - - - - - - - - - - - . -*------ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
&ea: CAPAREA-321 Cap-Florida 
&yetem: CAP4589 LAKE JOSEPHINE 

Project: U002306 Interconnect Lake Joaepbine 

Taek CX002306309 Engineering,Piping/Pipe/Trench 

919 AP AD 6597Polston POLSTON 4806 04/10/02 04/02/02 8.172.50 
919 AP AD 6597PolEton WLBTON 4314 05/16/02 05/01/02 532.50 
919 A P A D  1208Eckert Seamans Cherin E W R T  SEAMANS CHERM-MELLOT 310884 lO/lS/OZ 08/14/02 2,551.60 
919 AP AD 6597PolEtOn WLSMN 5146 10/15/02 10/04/02 1,235.00 

W A L  ACCT CAT 919 Engineering 12,491.60 

945 AP AD 2885Florida Department of PLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR LRKE JO/S 04/11/02 04/10/02 
945 AP AD 10412Highlands County aoai HIGHWLNDS C O ~  BOARD OF LAKE JO/S 04/11/02 04/10/02 

500.00 
300.00 

TUTAL ACCP CAT 945 Permite 800.00 

946 A!? PD 4769PUgh UtilitieS servic PUDH UTILITIES BCRVICE 062102 11/18/02 11/01/02 104,717.48 

TOTAL ACCT CAT 946 Piping/Pipe/Trench 

961 PM OH PAAH OL OH Trans 
961 PM OH PAAM GI, OH Trans 
961 PM OH PAAM GL OH Trans 
961 PH OH PAAM GL OH Trans 

104,747.40 

062102 04/01/02 04/01/02 717.80 
062102 05/01/02 05/01/02 42.60 
062102 10/01/02 10/01/02 302.93 
062102 11/01/02 11/01/02 8,379. BO 

TOTAL ACCT CAT 961 Overhead 

TOTAL TAGK CXOQ2306309 Engineering,Piping/Pipe/hench 

9,443.13 

127.982.21 

Interconnect Lake Joeephine 127,482.21 TWl'AL PROJECT CX002306 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -  
*** TOTAL M R  REWRT 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 2 of 21 



Aquasource Detail Charge Report 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit Rh4G-6, Page 24 of 58 

3131R003 

Work Order Number: CXO02306309 In Service Date: Status: Open 
- - ~. 

Charge Total Total 
Month Charge Description Vendor Information Amount Quantity 

Additions 
Apr-02 10412Hlghland.s County Boar 10412Highlands County Boar $300.00 0.00 
Apr-02 2885Florlda Department of 2885Florida Department of $500.00 0.00 
Apr-02 6597Pdston 6597PoIston $8,172.50 0.00 

May42 6597Pdston 6597Polston $532.50 0.00 
Oct-02 1208Eckert Seamans Cherin 1208Eckert Seamans Cherin $2,551.60 0.00 

OCt-02 6597Pdstan 
Nov-02 4769Pugh Utilities Servlc 

Apr-oi! Aquasource Clearing 
May42 Aquasource Clearing 
W-02 Aquasource Cleating 
Nov-02 Aquasource Cleating 

Page 1 of 1 

6597Polston $1,235.00 0.00 
4769Pugh Utilities Servic $104,747.48 0.00 

Total for Outside Services : $1 18,039.08 

$717.80 
$4260 
$302.93 

$8.379.80 
Total for Overheads-T&D : $9,443.13 

Total for Exp Type : $127,482.21 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

Total for Work Order : s m ~ a 2 . 2 - 1  0.00 

Total for Report : si27.4az.2-1 0.00 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment: B 
Page 3 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 25 of 58 

POLSTON ENGINEERING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 588 

SEBIUNG, FLORIDA 33871 -588 
863-385-5564 1 385-2462FAX 

FEDERAL IDENTIFWATION NO. 59-2949994 

I N V O I C E  

GLENN LABRECQUE Invoice##: 4806 April 02,2002 
AQUASOURCE JON: 2014. 
6960 PROFESSIONAL, PARKWAY EAST, 
SARASOTA, FL 34240 SEBRIIqG 

SEBRING LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHIME 

I 
i WORK TO DATE: FDEP PERMIT APPLICX€'€ONS FOR THE TWO WATER SYSTEMS 

CONNECTION I 

Fee -- Rate - -.-. Hours Description of Labor -- - 
***SEE ATTACHED*+* 

GERMAINE SURVEYING, TNC. W O I C E  0. $3,000.00 0.00 

CLERICAL 1.75 30. $52.50 
DRAFTSMAN 54.50 70. $3,815.00 
DATA PROCESSOR 25.50 40. $1,020.00 

3 .OO 95. $285.00 CIVIL ENGINEER --_- 
Sub-Total: $8,172.50 i 

Credit for Retainer: $0.00 i 
I $0.00 

Amount Due: $8,172.50 
-- - . . . - -- 

A mb charge will bt applied to all bills 30 days past due. 'Ihe rate is 1.5% per month based upon an m u d  percentage rate of 18% 
vT\ 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 26 of 58 

- ~~~ 

Highlands County Board of Recipient 
Vendor Name: County Commissioners Name: Julie Avins 

6960 Proft 
Address 1: Address 1: East 

Address 2: Address 2: Suite 400 

Address 3: Address 3: 

city: City: Sarasota 

Statdzlp: Statelzip: FL 34240 

Is a separate check per Invoice 

Phone: Phone: ,941 -907-7 

Coding (You may leave vendor # blank) 
Invoice Total 

Amount Discount Due Invoice Date Invoice Number Discount 
Date Vendor Name Vendor # 

Highlands 
County Board of 

Lake JoiSebring Interconnect 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 5 of 21 

Aquasource Inc. 
200 Corporate Center Drive 

Suite 300 
Coraopolis, PA 151 08 

$ .  

Accounts Payable Check Request 
Support Documentation must be attached to all check requests. 

41 1 5102 
Date needed at destination: 

Note: Express mail requires a street address and a phone number. 

Vendor Remit Address: Receiplent address (if other than vendor 
address'): Mailing Instructions 

i I 
I 

"Reason for Request: 

ow 
0,2 $ 300.00 CX002306309 945 

941 -907-7450 

0411 Of02 
i 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 27 of 58 

a. 

b. 

c 1 

d 
e. ' 

f. 

. o .  
h. 

gl mrk ehall comply wful of Um*County Englneerlng Department and rhall be xubject to Ihe eppmval of the County 

All materials and equlpment ahall be rubject to InspecUon by the County Engineer, or ita reprerentah, locclted in Sebrhg, 
Florida. 
All County property shall be reslored to Ih original ccndlllon M fer as pnctlcal, In tho opinbn of b e  County Engineer. 

ngheer. 

W consl~cllon rhall a m p  wllh the rtandarda and n ulrunSnrr d Amc* Sk+ Saetlon Four ol the H/gh/an& &my && 
Dedopmmt RogulaUom % at Ume durlq lhe u lnrtallrilonl o County Engineer fin& that the p o d  
condlt lo~ have bran vkiiated theMdbunty Englnoer mkue UI h m r ~ &  Order. fho slop Work Ordsrshtll be In effad until the operation b brought hto compllanu ud ulo nnl FaUm b peifonn caWadory ccostruetlon may also wsult 
In Ihe Counya not lssuhp addltlod ponnlla to the applroM& hdmclea are comcwd. 
All ovahad l ~ t a P S t i 0 ~  s h d  conbnn M de~tanca standads 01% Fbrlda Deprrt"tofTransporraUcn and all underground 
uoaaInghrl.lla~ns8hall brlald.1~mlnlmvndep(hdlhlrtyJx(36)hsher~lowpavement~c!atba~tth)rty(30)Lnchasbelow 
ditch grade. tccrptlona may br made In apodal caaes by ruthonly from Um County Engineer. 
The'attached h t c h  coveting the dew& of Ihls htalhLn shall be mado a pit d thb permit. 
The a p p r i  e lsssly adcnowled~sr w d  agrees thelthe primit b I UWMO f o r p n b h m  1180 only end that the a& d 
facilWu upon p%ic pmpefty pu-t to this p o d t  rhal not operata to create or Vast M y  prop@ rlght in lhr hoPder o h  
permit. 

but whether or not b w d  In pe cutty tho perm) ahall Ibe rubled b LsdnaUon by tho 
ut compensation In the event c mad or hwway la dored. abandoned. vaoatted, 

1. 

k The penlttee shall commnc. a c W  coMLnrctlon in good fallh wlthln rUdy (So) day8 from the date of lhn permit and ahrli 
complete pennltted conrtruotion wilhln WMklngdgYa 

1. Applicant dedaras thet pdorto Nlng thh applluUon tho pticant haa UE. Itlea. bolh rrrlal 
and underground A k l n t  ah0 dad" that due no& of wofk under% rppikatiodpemllt war fum%%d to each ullllty 
lnvolved and that mpg of loDer0 addmaned to a d  ruch uuRty M atladud. 

ned the locallon of aU rx*Un 

m. Thespp0cant understands mdegmathalthodphtsmd rMlog~h.nhsrtoutrrrgranledonylo~ntof thr Cwnly'rrlght, title and Interest In the land to be enterad upon and uartby tho p e d 1  hddrr. 

p. The om of the County Engineer ahall be noUffed 24 hwn prlor to UIO rWI of my work. 

Permit Approved by: 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 28 of 58  

200 Corporate Center Drive 
Suite 300 

Coraopolis, PA 15108 
.. .:. * 

Accounts Payable Check Request ' 'f ' k .': .. . 
Support Documentalion must be attached to all check requests. ' 

, 

. .  

4/15/02 
Date needed at destlnatlon: 

I 

Vendor Remit Address: Malting lnstructlons I Receipieint address (it other than vendor 
address): 

Is a separate check per fnvoice 
Julie Avins needed? 

6960 Professlonal Parkway 
East YES NO 

Suite 400 Is overnight mail n d e d ?  

YES X NO 

C d  6 Acct unit for postage salasota 
FL 34240 * 

941-907-7400 
Coding (You may loavo vendor I blank) 

lnvaice Total I Dts-nt I Amount Vendor Name 1 Vendor t I  disc^^ Due I invoice Date I Invoice Number 

I 1 I 1 I I 

Oeparbnent of 
Environmental Lake JolSebrina Interconned 

Permlt s 500.m Pmtecllon 2085 41 OIOi! 
User 

Analysis 

' Accounting  count Unit DoilarAmount m v i ~  Category . SA Company 

. Reason for Request 

I 
I 

941-927-7450 

Date: 04/1 om2 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 7 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 29 of 58 

.... 

Department of 
Envinonmental Protection 

Application for a Public Drinking Water Facility Construction Permit 

INSTRUCTIONS Ms form shaU be completed and submitted by persons proposhg to consbud new, M alter exklng. 
public drWJng WatarfadiMw unless sudr proposed mnsbluctkn or altedm Is pumittad under Vle ’Genud Permtt for 
ConshNdbn of an ExleuIan to a Pubk DrlnJdng Watcr Dlstrtbvtlon S@m: In which case Fom 62-ssS.eoOm b to be 
completed a d  arbmMed. Complete Ws form and rubd R in quadrupllcata to Uw appmprlate dlzbkt ORCC of the 
Deparbnenl or the appppropriate Apprwed County Pubk Hdlh Unit (ACPHU) along with a che& for Ute pmper apf ldon  
prucessing fee and the f d l d n g  bupprUng dccumenls: a signed and sealed enginecrtng report (bxluding design data); 
slgned and sealed enghebrlng plam and spedfications; a cedikale that the deet has been approved by the govemlng 
body of the epplicant (city commbsionero, corpoaton. board, ob); and, for each prajectlnvolvlng h e  cmsbuction of a new 
drlnldng water treatment pbd In a county regulated by ula Flafda PuMlc Senrice Commfssion (PSC), a wpy of the PSC 
certificate authorfzhg the appucant to provlde service or a ccpy of hs PSC order exempkg (he appiiint hwn PSC 
regulaSon. All supporting dccumentt, as well as INS form,, s h a  be submitbd In quadrupffcate. An lnlolmatlon prodded on 
this fom shall be lypad or printed In ink CMllplete Pyts I ,  11. N, V, and MA of lhis fwm for all projects. and comflete Parts 
111 and VLB lhmughV1.E of thb lonn when appkcable. A sil&p-tatUn page waver letter lor engineedng repoib. each sheet 
of engfnneerlng plant, and a cover or Wider sheet for ongimerlng speciffcatfcns shall bo slgnd. dated, and ~ d e d  wlur an 
Impresslcn-type metal seal by the pmferJond eWinen(s) In responsible charge d !he daumentr Also, enghe&g plans 
and spedRcauorm $hat be those intended for cwdruction and shall be stamped olheNyIw (e.g., ’For Permitting Om,’ 
’For Review Only?&.). Application pmcessbg fees am lilsted h Rule 624.050, Flofida AdmWtmtfve Code (FAG). 
Che& for eppUcaaOn processing fees shall be made payable bo the Department of Envhonmentat Prokdon or to the 
appqxkb ACPHU. NOTE THAT A SEPARATE APPLICATION AND A SEPARATE PROCESSING FEE ARE REQUIRED 
FOR EACH N0KCONTK;UOUS WBLlC DRINKING WATER DlSTRIBUllON SYSTEM PROJECT. 

s 

ana s $6 aOSoaU! CY blst  
Sedion: 24 Township: 3ssoUfi Range: 39 East 0- 

ccuntuj8klilaa& 
Latitude and l.or+@uda of Each New Treatment Plant and Each New Raw Water Source (attach additional sheets it 

Telephone No.: ALl-OU7-7400 

state: & ZIP m e :  34240 

PWSId No.:-37 
Telephone No.. 

*Aool[cMt 
UtnitylCcmpany Name: A ! W d O m  
Address: 

eeyhllc Water 
C b  

Ivina Water f u  Pm &mnpkte for dlslribution system PK$SCLS) 

Addrssr 6960 P-- 40a 
Clty: Sarwala State: & ZIP c~da. J 4 1 4 U -  

Page I of 10 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 8 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 30 of 58 

Application fora Public Drinking WaterFadiiiy Conr;budion Permit 
Project Name: ~~~~ Water 
Applicant: Aodource 

I, the undersigd owner or authorbad rapccsentative' of Aqudource 
o d f y  that all ccmponenb that will k lnsfalkd under thts proled and that will axne Into contact wilh d Wng mln of 
drWJngwabIreatmentch"kals(except componen(stha(wflcwne1ntomn~withrawwaterpriorbib~a~tby' 
reverse osmosk) conform, w will conform, dul Amerkan NaUonal Standards InstitUwNSF lntematknei (ANSUNSF) 
Standard 61. Also, I c d f y  lhat all drinkbrg watet Ireatmeat d"lcab lhaf win k supplied vlderthb project except 
nwridatton chemkak conform, Wwln conform, with ANIWNSF Standard 60 and that ail fluoridation chuolcab that will be 
supplied under Lb pmjecf conform. w will corrfomr M i  ANSI and American Water Works Assodalion Standard 8701, 
8702. or 6703 as applkabk. 

a proiesdonal enghe6f registered b Fbrlda 0 hspect cMlsbuctbn of this wed for the purpose of determWng II work 
1 a- that we will wquh the mnbdorto fumlsh us dth Nand drswings krthts pmjad Also. I a g v  that w~ will retaln 

. proceedsincanpbneowimtheco~permitanclg~~culginearingpla~wdspecii[catbns. 

any pwpose other than dslnfedion. testfng for leeks, or t a g  equipment cpetSr(0h Aho. I "I LUy 
kgany mnsfef ownenMp d thb project before obtaining a letter of deararo from the Deparbnenl, we must submh to the 
Deoarhnn( an*&dlratia, forlransfer of a Pubk Water System CCn?,t~~dlca Pennit" wlwn 30 days after such sale or 

I am Wly aware that we mvSt oblah a lettsr of deararm tom the Department befua we pIaat WS pdectlnto service fa 
mat If we sel cf 

1, the undersigned owner or authorbed repmentatiW of A U d 0 1 1 r a  
certify that we will pmMe UWJ potable water supply rqufred by&s pmJect As hdicated below. the water treatment plant td 
whkh thla &&will be connected has the capacity to Inwide ths potable water supply required by this prow. and I certify 
that said plant b In ampllance wRh the standards Md criteCia set forth in Chaptars 62450,62655. and 52440, FAC. 
AIS, mid plant was construcled under one or mom W i d  Department comtndon peimlls as hQcated below, and 1 WIW 
that connection of thk poiact b d d  plant will bo a vioiatlon of any Eondiion of this(these) CCMtrudion permqs). 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 9 of 21 

Page 2 of 10 

'R 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit Rh4G-6, Page 3 1 of 58 

Roger D a k  Pohbn, Pa. W3222 
Name and Lkensq Number (please type w pinl) s&mtufe. Dale, and Seal 

Pi- 3 of 10 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 10 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 32 of 58 

t I I I 
I I I I 

f3egulated C c n s e a ~ U ~ ~  P u b k  Water Systems f " U y  Conneded to Ws System (attach additianal sheeb if 

17. Fro ected Maximum Day Water Demand In Design Year and Basis of Pm$dbn: 
I&,OOO based on esthtated ann& 4% incruse 

18. Pm ected Madmum Hour Water Demand in Lkdgn Year and Basls of pmlecUon: 
Id,;rOtl~atlo~ per hour b a d  on eshaaicd annual 4% increase 

and duntion) and Basis d Design: 

Page 4 of 10 

r 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 11 of21 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 33 of 58  

21. 

22. 

I 1 
23. hl olstlng t?w wterrounss and mlledkm fadiuss (indudhg law water pumping fadlilies) be altered under lhis 

PrCJect ware ew RW water soum or cdleclion ladlltles (imludii raw w a b r  pumping fadlities) proposed under 
mlsprcjem d o  

I 

IF YES, COMPLETE PART W.B BELOW. 

. .  . .  
W h P k 3 T G . D  BELOW. 

es (Including baMw pumping facunies) be altered or extended under this pmjed. or 
am new dhfribullon fadflu& (lhcludlng bcoster pumpcrCe fadiitles) pmposed under this pmjecl? Ye9 IF 
YES, COMPLEE PART W E  BELOW. 

Page 5 of IO 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 12 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 34 of 58 
~ 

~~ ~~~~~ ~ 

~~ 

B. Proposed Alte"ew Raw Water Sources and Cdection Fadlities (Including raw water pumping fadlilies) 
Not Appticabte 

Plant to Be Supplied wflh Raw Water f" Propcsed AlteredfNew Wells: 

2 Name of Aquifer from Whlch Raw Water WHI Be 1Nflhdrarm by Proposed Allered/New Wells: 

3. Exktlna and Pmpoad A l t W e w  Wells Suppblng Raw Water b the Treabnent Plant Named in PartVI.B.l Abave 

I I I I 
I I -- 

4. Water MAanagemcnt DkMct Consbuctlon Permit Number(s) (Wapplkable) fw P m p d  AlteredlNew Well(s) and 
Date(a) Permit(s) Inrued 

5. ATTACH A COPY OF THE LOG COMPLETION REPORT (If appllcabk) FOR EACH PROPOSED ALTEREDINW 
WELL 

6. A l T A W  A MA? OF THE AREA WITHIN 500 FEET OF EACH PROPOSED ALlEFtED/NEW WELL INDICATING 
SANITARY HAZARDS. 

7. Al lACH RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF RAW WATER FROM NEW GROUND WATER SOURCES 
(ala" shali be conducted for each applicable wabr quality standard In Part 111 of Chapter 62-550. FAC.. and 
fw ww scams h dellneated areas, -lyses shall be conduasd pwsuant to Rub 62-524.600, FAC.). 

8. Sfandby Power Source for Well Pumps: 
We1 Pumps Connected. or Fmposed to Be ConrHlcted. lo Standby P o w .  ___ 

8. lOOlYear, OT Hlghest Known, F l d  ElevaSon In h a  of Wells: 

Not Appffcabte 
Plant to Be Supplied with Raw Water hwn P q o s e d  Altered/New Fdlilies: - 

11. Nune of Surface Water f" Whlch Raw Water VVlU Be Withdrawn by Proposed AlteredlNew Faciliies: - 
12. Edhated Dry-Weather Row at Surface Water Intdte and Basis of Estimate: 

13. Dwriptlon of Usling and Pmposed Altenrd/NeiM Dlv*.ting Dam, Impounding Reservoirs. Intake Struchrres, 
andfw hffllratlon Galleries (attach additional sheek ifnecwsary): 

14. FOR A PROPOSED NEW OR RELOCATED SURFACE WATER INTAKE, ATTACH A DESCRIPTION AND MAP 
OF THE WATERSHED AREA ABOVE THE INTME INDICATING SANITARY W D S .  

Page 6 of 10 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 13 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 35 of 58 
~ 

~~ 

. .  

Application for a Public Drinklng Water FacllIty ConstnucUon Penntt 
p;d& N a m c  Lake Josmktne Water SvSrCm curdStbha LokeJ Water System Connection. 
Applicant AlrurrS4urec 

15. ATTACH RESULTS OF UEOR4TORYAN&YSES OF RAW WATER FROM NEW SURFACE WATER 
SOURCES (analyses shall be wndWed for each appkable waler quality standard in Part 111 of Chaptet624SO. 
FAC). 

16. &&J and Proposed A k d ? h v  b W  sutfaw ‘Naler Pumps fcr Uw Treabmnt Plant Named h Part V1.8.8 

I I 
I 1 

17. Standby PowersaVrce for Raw Surfaca Water P~lmps: 
Raw &face Water Pumps Conned&. of Proposed to Be canwued, to Standby Power: 

18. lO&Year, or Hghest Known, Fkod Elevation in Area of Intake: 
C. Proposed AltereMJew Treatment Fainnias (Induding iyllant and finished water pumplng fa@lties) Not Applicrrblc 

I .  Name of Pmpased AItend/New Treatment Pbnk 
2. Prwiovs Construction Permit Number@) for Planl, and Date@) Penlt(s) Isswd. 

~~ 

3. DssigrJFm]eded Annual Average Day Water Dernand lor Plant and Bask of Deslpnlprojedlon: 

4. Oasrslnlpmjected Maximum Day Water O m n d  lor Plant and Bask of DedgrJProjeclion: 

5. Oesignlprojected M a x i ”  Hour Water Demand and DeslgnlProJeded Fb-e Demand Plus C o i e n l  Omit for 
Plant and Bask ~ f ~ ~ ~ ~ l P m ] ~ w  (pvkle thk only when Increased heatment andlor finlshed water pumping 
capadty wRbe provided In lieu of sUmdent downsbxm”lsMbutlon stwage voknne to meet peak-her demands): 

6. Design Daily operaring Pertod for Plant - 
Ddgn Daw Operating Period for FInlshed Water Pumphg Facfiltles: 

7. Design Peak Sustained Operating Fkw Rata Through pknt: 
8. AlTACH RESULTS OF LABORATORY M Y E S  OF RAW WATER FORTHE PLANT (analyses shall be 

conducted ~eachapplicaMewaterpua~tr~lardhPutIlldChapter62550, FA.C.J. 
9. ATTACH A FLOW DIAGRAhi SHOWING ALL DlSTlNG AND PROPOSED ALTEREDMEWTREARrlENT 

PROCESSES wuding WIB ~ m n g  pmccruta), cfimuc&AppLicATloN POINTS, PUMPING FACILITIES. 
AND TR€AmM BYPASS ARRANGEMEMS FOR ME PIANT. 

10. AlTACH A SUMMARY OF DESIGN CRITERIA FOR EACH WSTING OR PROPOSED ALTEREDINW 
TREATMENTPROCESS (including waste handllng pmce~ses) AND FOR EACH EXISTING OR PROPOSED 
ALTEREDMEW CHEMICAL TO BE APPLIED AT THE PLANT (design Criteria shculd lnclude basin capadti-. 
rebnticn &ns, unit loadings, surface loading tabs, backwash fatsf. feeder capacities and ranges, etc.). 

F’apc 7 of 10 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 14 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 36 of 58 

Application for 8 Public Drinldng Water Facility ConstnJctlon Permit 
proled Nema- Lake Joseuhine Water Swtem and Sebrine Lakes Water &stem Connetion. 
Applicant 

11. 

I 
- 

I I 

12. Memad of Dispsal of Plant Wastea (Numlnumilnm Coagulant w Ume Soltedng W g e  from Ctarincation, Waste 
Badmesh Water from Fllbetlon. andlor Waste &ina f" Ion Exchange or Membrane Raasses): 

13. Standby Poww Source for Plant: 
P M  Equlpmenl Carneded, w Propad to Be C:onnec&ed, lo Standby Power: 

14. lOO-Year, or Highest Known, Flood EleVatb In Pvea of Plant 

1. &isling and Pmposed Ake"w PlaIUand Distribution System Finished Water Storage Faalit(ea (attach 
0. Proposed AlteredlNew Plant and Disfrbution Spkm Fabhed Water Stomp FadEties Not Appikdla 

I 1 I I 

I I I I 
I '  

I I I 
I 

Page 8 of IO 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 15 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 37 of58 

E. Pmpased A b r d N a w  CismbuLion Fadlitres (induding bocster pumping faditles) 

Dru'lpJpWed Fire Demand plus Cohddent OlaR (usually ma&-i" day water demand) for Proposed 
AlkrredINew D i b u t f o n  FadItUes Underthis Proled and Basis of DerigtWrc#acUon: 

W 

Opedllg PlW3!3UE F h ! p  fW PKPJW3d AllerediNlew Dfstrfbutlon Faalitles Under lhis Pmjed: 30 

Will any pmposed alferedfnew disbibullon faC9itko under thls project be installed In areas d gmund wamr for which 
them is wMng documentation of lhe presence of kwmolecular-weight pebuleum pmducts or organic~lvenb a1 
conceh(l0nS e x d i q  gwcd water ?andarrJs?*S~ below If yes, describe the nature and extent of such 

60 Psi 

Unknown, but rl may be possrbk 

Patge 9 of 10 

* 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 16 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 38 of 58 

I .  

Application fora Public Drinkln Water Facility Conslmcbion Pemk 
p m j d  Name: L=kd Joscvhh%ater&sfm andSebrinaLaka Water SMem Connrerion. 
Applicant & n & u , w g  

6. W the proposed a k " v d I s b i b ~  faciliaes under Ws project be part of a Ccmmunity water system w a 
publlc watercystem that has a servka =ma also sewed by a redalmed water system? B o  I f  yes. 
document lhaltho system has a rwtlne cmssconmctlon mnltul p h ,  including a wMten plan, in acandance wilh 
Rule 62665.360, FAC.: - 

NotAppUcable 
7. Nm~acaUon d Pmposed Albred@Jew Boosler Pumping StaUon: 

8. 

I I I I I 
I 

I 1 I I 1 

-~ 

9. DesrgniProJected Maximum Hour Water Demand and DesiSnlproJected Fire Demand Plus Cdncident Drall (usually 
maximum day waler demand) for BocJer Pumpliig SWon and Basis of DesignlProlsctions (pmvfde thls only when 
lncmased pumping capacity Will be pmvided In PIIU of sufldent downsfreamldistrfbuUon storage volume b m e t  
peak water demends): 

10. 

$1. StandbyPowerSoUMlforBoosk+PmpineStabn: 
Pumps Conneded, or Proposed to Be Conneded, to Standby Power: 

12. 1W-Year, OT Highest Known, Rood flewlion In r4rea of Booster Pumping Statim: 

=----*'~sos Plage 10 of 10 

Audit Finding #,4 
Attachment B 
Page 17 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 39 of 58 

POLSTON ENGINEERJNG, INC. 
P.O,, BOX 588 

863-385-5Li64 1385-2462FAX 
SEBRING. FLORIDA 33871-588 

FEDERAL IDENTI'FICATION NO. 59-2949994 

1 N \J 0 I C E 

GLENN LABRECQLE Invoice#: 4314 May 01,2002 
AQUASOURCE Job#: 2014. 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST, 
S M O T A ,  FL 34240 SEBRJNG 

SEBRMG LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHINE 

WORK TO DATE ON WATER LINE PERMITTING 

CLERICAL 
DRAFISMAN 

0.50 30. 515.00 
4.00 70. 5280.00 

95. S237.50 
Sub-To*. $532.50 

Credit for Re-tainw. $0.00 
$0.00- 

.----- 2.50 ~- CTW, ENGINEER -._.- -. - - 

-_.____ 
h u n t  fie: $532.50 

A scnicc charpe will be applied IO dl bills 30 days part due. The rate is 1 3 %  pa month b e d  upon an mud paantw rate of 18% 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 18 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 40 of 58 

POLSTON ENGINEERING, INC. 
P.O. BOX 588 

SEBRWCC;, FLORIDA 33871-588 
863-385-5564 1385-2462FAX 

F E D m  IDENTIFICATION NO. 59-2949994 

I Nl V 0 I C E 

GLENN LABRECQUE Invoice#: 5146 October 04,2002 
AQUASOURCE hwf: 2014. 
6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST, 
SARAsOTA, FL. 34240 SEBRING 

SEBRING LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHINE 

KNSPECTIONS AND As-BUILT PLANS, FINAL DRAW ON PROJECT PER PROPOSAL 

Description of Labor Hours Rate Fee 

C M L  ENGINEER 0.00 95. $1,235.00 
Sub-Total. $1,235.00 

Credit for Retainer: so.00 
$0.00 

. ' . . . .  t Amount Due: s1.m.00 jf 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 19 of 21 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit Rh4G-6, Page 41 of 58 

Pugh Utilities Service, Inc. 
760 Hensoak31 Road 

Lake flacld, Florida 33852 
(863) 4654911 

hne 21,2002 

AquaSource 
6960 Professional Parkway East 
Suite 400 
Sarasota, Florida 34240 
Attenikn: Hugh Sumrall 

Dear Mr. Sumrall: 

The bibwing is a price quote for looping Lake Josephine and Sebring Lakes 
water !jyStems. 

parts: 
7960' - 8" PVC pipe 
8 - 8" D R l l  
6 - 8" W SI- W/ megalugs 

2 - 8 " x 8 " M J k e S ~ / ~ ~ U g S  

2 - 6"x 6"W bee W/ megalugs 
2 - 8 " ~  6"PE x PE r e d m  

1 - 8 " ~  2''bpped flus 

5 - 8" MJ gate valves w/ megalugs 

5 - 8" 45 MJ w/ megalugs 

2 - 6" W sleeves w/ megalugs 

1 - 8"x 4" MJ reducer w/ megaiugs, 
1 - Y R  81 W gatevalve 
2 - 2% 4" galvanized nipples 
1 -2"W elbow 
1 - 2" x 6" galvanized nipple 
1 - 4" MI gate valve w/ megalugs 

4 - Dlr'edional Bores, ESmated 3513' 

Seed &Sod Allowance 

Labor &Tractor time 

L . _ , _ _ , . . _ . . _ _  .. . ~ ...._---.-.-...-..-. - ...... - . ..--. . . . . . .  _ _ .  . , . 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 20 of 21 

. *  



. .- 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 42 of 58 

This price indudes exmation and lnlstallation of all parts and materials. 

Total using DR 25 C-900 WC Pip  $104,747.48 
, .  

This quote is only good fix 30 days. If & have any questiow, please feel free 
to contact this office at the number <above. 

. . . . . . .  - .  . . . ... . .  .. Sincerely, 

Pugh Utiiies Sedce, Inc. 

NOVEUBER 1, 2002 
THIS WORK IS NOW COMPLETE AND W E  TOTAL BALBBCE IS DUE. 

Audit Finding #4 
Attachment B 
Page 21 of 21 



JF Docket 080121-WS 
:enred Tax Detail 

1 = Credit balance 

FY07 FYO? FY07 FY07 FYO? FYO? FY07 FYO? 
Account - Jan Feb Mar m B2Y Jun J A  Auo 

:crued Property Tax Total $ (70,619) $ F , 2 3 7 )  $ (211,856) $ (282,475) $ (353,093) $ (423.712) $ (494,330) $ (586,264) $ 
:crued- PUCAssessmenlTotal $ (31,682) $ (66,091) $ (100,010) $ (141,387) $ (191,919) $ (236,811) $ (46,938) $ (90,720) $ 
xrued- ST-CN Income Total $ 185.994 $ 185,994 $ 355,094 $ 355,094 $ 355,094 $ 360,094 $ 360,094 $ 360.094 $ 

xrued Federal Tax Total $ 784,873 $ 888,210 $ 933,727 $ 882,504 $ 851.477 $ 870.947 $ 1,010.508 $ 1,185.807 $ 
:crued FederalTax-OptionsTotal $ 16,648 $ 16,648 $ 16,648 $ 16,648 $ 16.648 $ 16.648 $ 16,648 $ 16.648 $ 
:crued Tax - OTHER Total $ (90,309) $ (99,490) $ (107,610) $ (99,998) $ (114.877) $ (120.285) $ (111,477) $ (121,347) B 

*and Total (1) $ 794,905 $ 784,033 $ 885,992 $ 730,385 $ 563,329 $ 466,880 $ 734504 $ 764,217 $ 

,)- Minor differences in lotals from 'Totals Per MFR schedule A - I 9  provided in response to rate base audit request 29 dated July 1 I, 2008 are due to rounding 

Docket 080121-WS 
Anachment C 
PSC Staff Audit Finding WT 

FYO? 
%e 
(678.198) $ 
(125,643) $ 
360,694 $ 

2,221.489 $ 
18.424 $ 

(128,123) $ 

FY07 FY07 Total 
- Oct N> 12131107 
(770,132) $ 92,817 $ 
(158,319) $ (187,441) $ (180,707) 
272,480 $ 272.480 $ 264.246 

2,342,542 $ 2,497,633 $ 2,884,818 
18,424 $ 18.424 $ 18.424 

(118,991) $ (115,049) $ (126,546) 

1,668,644 $ 1,586,005 $ 2,578,865 $ 2.860.236 



AIu# 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 
422 

Company - Aqua Services Inc 
IIS - Sundry cost billings by GL account 
For Period 12 Ending December 31,2007 

Expense detail 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Adjustment 
Correct Deprec entry from 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Adjustment 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Depreciation Accrual 
Corr for Activity 

Date GL Account - GL account description 
2/6/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
2/6/2007 403010 0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
3/1/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
3/1/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
4/3/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
3/22/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
5/2/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 

6/11/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
6/11/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
11/1/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
8/9/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
8/31/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
9/26/2007 40301 0.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
12/4/2007 40301 0 0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
12/22/2007 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 
1/7/2008 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS 

Docket 080121-WS 
Attachment D 
PSC Staff Audit Finding #19 

FY07 
- Total 

28,345.10 Depreciation January 
(340.14) Depreciation January 

7.1 17.67 Depreciation February 
35,462.77 Depreciation February 
35,462.77 Depreciation March 

340.14 Depreciation March 
35,462.77 Depreciation April 
35,462.77 Depreciation June 
35,462.77 Depreciation June 
35,462.77 Depreciation October 
35,462.77 Depreciation July 
35,462.77 Depreciation August 
35,462.77 Depreciation September 
35,462.77 Depreciation November 
35,462.77 Depreciation December 
(7,003 09) Depreciation December 

4.24% 
4 24% 
4.26% 
4.26% 
4.26% 
4.26% 
4 26% 
4.26% 
4.26% 
4.04% 
4.04% 
4.04% 
4.04% 
4.04% 
4.04% 
4.04% 

Amount Charged 
To Florida 

1,201.83 
(14.42) 
303.21 

1,510.71 
1,510.71 

14.49 
1,510.71 
1,510.71 
1,510.71 
1,432.70 
1.432.70 
1,432.70 
1,432.70 
1.432.70 
1,432.70 
(282.92) 

422 Corr for Activity 1/7/2008 403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS (35,462.77) Depreciation December 4.04% (1,432.70) 
Total Depreciation 383,087.38 15,939.24 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 45 of 58  

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for increase in water and 

Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, ) FILED: October 17,2008 
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington 

wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, ) DOCKET NO. 080121-WS 

Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 1 

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC'S 
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO STAFF AUDIT REPORT 

(Findings 1,2 and 3) 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUFII), files its Supplemental Response to Findings 1 

through 3 of Staffs Audit Report dated September 18, 2008.' 

RESPONSE 
Audit Finding No. 1 

Response: 

LAKE SUZY - WATER 

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system in 2003, and does not possess detailed supporting 
documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownei:ship, which includes years 1997 and 
1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during 1,997 and 1998, and there were no 
annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual Reports would have shown details 
of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998. 

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investments made in 1997 and 1998, and 
furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the mount of $534,2 19 is incorrect because it represents 
UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. Although AUF believes that it 
previously provided the auditors with all documents responsive to their specific requests, AUF is 
now supplying the auditors with additional information for all relevant periods The actual UPIS 
additions for years 1997 and 1998 were $190,35 1. Therefalre, AUF believes the maximum UPIS 
reduction that should appear in this finding is $190,35 1. 

' AUF filed its Response to Findings 4 - 19 on October 14,2008. 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 46 of 58 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of $108,901 is incorrect 
because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base 
(June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 21003, not just from years 1997 and 
1998. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was $36,122. 
Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation reduction in this finding 
should be $36,122. 

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as $10,229, since it 
is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation expense needs to be 
adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. I3ased on the Company’s response to 
the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately 
$3,650. 

The proposed reduction to CIAC in the amount of $137,077 is incorrect because it represents 
CIAC balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual CIAC reduction for years 
1997 and 1998 was $189,596. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum CIAC reduction in this 
finding should be $189,596. 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of ClIAC in the amount of $8,891 is 
incorrect because it also represents Accumulated Amortization of CIAC balances since the last 
established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions througlh the acquisition in 2003, not just from 
years 1997 and 1998. The actual Accumulated Amortization of CIAC reduction for years 1997 
and 1998 was $14,595. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Amortization of 
CIAC reduction in this finding should be $14,595. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: While AUF 
disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, the 
following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1 , 2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account Descrbtion Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 36,1122 
27 1 CIAC $189,596 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $ 20,772 
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $ 14,595 
101 UPIS $1 90,35 1 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The Account 101 Plant in 
Service year end balance would be reduced by $190,35 1 , Account 108 Accumulated 
Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by $36,122, Account 271 Contributions in Aid 
of Construction year end balance would be reduced by $1 89,596, Account 272 Accumulated 
Amortization of CIAC year end balance would be reduced by $14,595. A related adjustment 
would also be made to the 13-month averages. 

2 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 47 of 58  

Audit Finding No. 2 

Response: 

LAKE SUZY - WASTEWATER 

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system in 2003, and does not possess detailed supporting 
documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownership, which includes years 1997 and 
1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during I997 and 1998, and there were no 
annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual reports would have shown details 
of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998. 

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investment,s made in 1997 and 1998, and 
furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the amount of $1,1193 20 is incorrect because it represents 
UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the 
acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual UPIS additions for years 
1997 and 1998 were $504,909. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum UPIS reduction that 
should appear in this finding is $504,909. 

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of $359,506 is incorrect 
because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base 
(June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 
1998. Although AUF believes that it previously provided the auditors with all documents 
responsive to their specific requests, AUF is now supplying the auditors with additional 
information for all relevant periods. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 
1997 and 1998 was $46,122. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation 
reduction in this finding should be $46,122. 

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as $36,147, since it 
is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation Expense needs to he 
adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. ESased on the Company’s response to 
the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately 
$1 6,300. 

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to CIAC. A significant portion of the proposed 
reduction in plant additions resulted from contributed property. Therefore, any adjustment to 
plant additions must be accompanied by an adjustment to CIAC. For the reasons stated above, 
AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIACl activity in years 1997 and 1998. The 
actual increase in CIAC for years 1997 and 1998 was $733,536. Therefore, AUF believes the 
maximum CIAC reduction in this finding should be $733,536. 

3 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 48 of 58 
~~ 

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. For the 
reasons stated above, AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIAC activity in years 
1997 and 1998. The actual reduction in Accumulated Amortization of CIAC for years 1997 and 
1998 was $52,113. Therefore, AUF believes the maximuni Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
reduction in this finding should be $52,113. 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE F1N:DING IS ACCEPTED: 

While AUF disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, 
the following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of 
December 3 1 , 2007. 

NARUC 
Acct. No Account DescriPtion Debit Credit 

108 Accumulated Depreciation $ 46,1.22 
27 1 CIAC $73 3,:; 3 6 
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $ 52,113 
439 Adjustments to Retained Earnings $222,636 
101 UPIS $504,909 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The account 101 Plant in 
Service year end balance would be reduced by $504,909, Account 108 Accumulated 
Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by $46,122, Account 271 CIAC would be 
reduced by $733,536 and Account 272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC would be reduced by 
$52,113. A related adjustment would also be made to the 13-month averages. 

Audit FindinP No. 3 - ROSALIE OAKS - WATEWWASTEWATER & VILLAGE 
WATER - WATERlWASTEWATER 

Response: 

Summary 

The Company acknowledges filing Original Cost Studies for the Rosalie Oaks Water and 
Wastewater and Village Water- Water and Wastewater systems. The Original Cost Studies were 
requested by the Florida Public Service Commission Auditors during 2006, at the time of the 
previous rate case. The four Original Cost Studies were filed with the Auditors in 2006 as a 
reply to the Audit report and also in 2008 as a reply to discovery questions in the present rate 
case. In both cases, the Company clearly communicated that variances between the Original 
Cost Study balances and AUF general ledger balances for lhese systems were not recorded by 
AUF on the books and records of the Company. Instead, AUF maintained the “as booked” 
general ledger amounts, which in all cases were lower than the balances included in the Original 
Cost Studies (Studies). 

4 
.. 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 49 of 58 

The schedule included in the audit report compares the 12/3 1/07 as booked UPIS balances 
(excluding allocations) to the 1213 1/04 (Rosalie Oaks) and 1213 1/05 (Village Water) Original 
Cost Study balances. It appears the audit assumed that the higher balances from the Studies were 
recorded on the books and records of the Company. Since the higher balances from the Original 
Cost Studies were not recorded, the audit finding schedule is based on an incorrect starting 
balance for UPIS, and compares year end balances at two different points in time, both of which 
are invalid for purposes of evaluating the Company’s filing. 

Rosalie Oaks -Water & Wastewater 

See Attachment 1 for supporting documentation for the Rosalie Oaks - Water and Wastewater 
Original Cost Studies. Note again that AUF did not record these balances in the AUF general 
ledgers. (AUF also notes that there is a difference between. the “Booked Cost” amounts as of 
December 3 1,2005 on page 1 of Attachment 2 for Water ($79,987) and Wastewater ($52,360), 
and the 12/3 1/05 balances for Water ($78,904) and Wastewater ($5 1,278) on page A-4,2 of 2 in 
the MFR (Attachment 2, page 5). The differences represenit allocated plant balances of $1,083 
and $1,082, respectively, that are included in the original cost study amount but are not included 
in the MFR; and are therefore not pertinent to the evaluatioln of the Company’s filing 

Villape Water - Water 

Attachment 2, Pages 1 ,3  and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding 
that, “there was no available source documentation”. (AUIF also notes that there is a $758 
difference between the “As booked” amount of $101,628 as of December 2004 on page 1 of 
Attachment 2 and the 12/3 1 /04 balance of $102,3 86 on page A-4,2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 
2, page 5) ,  representing the amount of land included in the MFR and excluded in the Study.) 

Village Water - Wastewater 

Attachment 2, pages 2,3, and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding 
that, “there was no available source documentation.” (AU:F also notes that the “AS booked” 
amount as of December 2004 on Attachment 2 page 2 agree within $1 rounding to the 12/3 1/04 
balance on page A-4,2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 2 page 5.) 

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINIDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding 
is inaccurate. As previously stated, AUF did not record the higher plant values from the Original 
Cost Studies. The “Booked Cost” and “AS booked” values as of December 3 1,2004 shown on 
Attachment 1, page 1 and Attachment 2, pages 1 and 2, agree to the applicable MFR schedules 
for these systems, with minor exceptions as noted above. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding is not 
applicable to the AUF filing, and should not affect the “as filed” values presented by AUF. 
Respectfully submitted this 17th day of October, 2008. 

5 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 50 of 58 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

U r i d a  Bar {lo. 354473 
Gigi Rollini 
Florida Bar No, 684491 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
Post. Office Drawer 8 10 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-08 10 
(850) 224-7000 (Telephone) 
(850) 224-8832 (Facsimile) 

-and- 

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire 
Aqua America, Inc. 
762 West Lanicaster Avenue 
Bryn Maw,  PA 190 10 
(610) 645-1077 (Telephone) 
(6 10) 5 1 9-0989 (Facsimile) 

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERWICE 

I hereby certifL that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand 

delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 1 1 1  West Madison Street, Room 

8 12, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1 400; Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke 

and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office 

of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PLO1, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 17th day of 

October, 2008. 

6 



Audit Finding ##3 
Attachment I 

Page 1 of 3 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
0 
s 
s - 

5" 
1,018 

28 
38 
4s 

960 
2m 

2,800 

"2% 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
lF 
LF 
.LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 

. . . ._ _- 
1.00 5 3373 
la0 S 5,014 
1m s 1,wa 
1m s 12w 
om s 11,831 
om s 21.32 
0.90 s 7.m 
0.90 s 4,333 
0.87 s 78,369 
o s  s z q a i  
0.95 s 10,605 

s 23qsse 
s 79,987 
s 154701 

1.00 i 5,soo 
om s nawo 
nm? s 24ps 
0.87 S .144,899 
1.w s 8,9s3 
i.00 s ?,a42 
1.w I 8963 

. 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 1 

Page 2 of 3 



Docket No. 080121-ws 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit RMG-6, Page 53 of 58 

~~ ~- ~~ 
~~~-~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

~~~ 

Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service 
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Rosalie Oaks 
Docket No, 080121-WS 
Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07 

Explanation: Schedule A-4 continued 

Schedule: A 4  

Preparer: R Griffin 
Page: 2 o f 2  

Line 
No. Description 

2002 
26 Additions 
27 Retirements 
28 Adjustments 
29 12/31/02 Balance 

2003 
30 Additions 
31 Retirements 
32 Adjustments 
33 12/31/03 Balance 

2004 
34 Additions 
35 Retirements 
36 Adjustments 
37 12/31/04 Balance 

2005 
38 Additions 
39 Retirements 
40 Adjustments 
41 12/31/05 Balance 

2006 
42 Additions 
43 Retirements 
44 Adjustments 
45 12/31/06 Balance 

2007 
46 Additions 
47 Retirements 
48 Adjustments 
49 Allocations 
50 12/31/07 Balance 

(2) 
Water 

Year Elid 
B a l a n c e  

10,201 
0 
0 

58 ,382  

(2) 

44,245 

(14,135) 
0 

14,893 
0 
0 

59,138 

20,006 
(240) 

0 
78,1804 

2,100 
0 
0 

81 

7,647 
(4,059) 

0 
6,:358 

90,!350 

(3) 
Sewer 

Year End 
Balance 

16,174 
0 
0 

33,704 

2,980 
(3 947) 

0 
32,737 

16,806 
0 
0 - 

49,543 

1,735 
0 
0 

51,278 

204,449 
0 
(01 

255,727 

45,409 
(3,OI 1) 

0 
6,358 

304,483 

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 1 

Page 3 of 3 

2 printed l o l l  512008 1 1 :25 AM 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 1 of 5 

Aqua wiles Florida, h. 
Wage Water - Water Original Cost Comparison 
2004 

wlily hcounl work Order Number M i  Y W  

-1 
WOOS1 

gglp408M5 
99123408158 
99123407956 

WOO81 
3365710l58 
99123407954 

WOO61 
33657100060 
99123407631 
cxaO1874335 
99123407955 
cxoO1428339 

99123407831 
99123408124 
99123408124 

3 3 6 5 7 1 7  

Aquasouroe Conversion. 
WelI-Z6"l700' casing lJ00' depth 1 LS 
4. vdve in dklriblti in system 
10' poly 34" wc. from msin to meter 
BofT wafer main & drivaway 
Piphg : Diameter 2; Type PVC; 
WATER LINE BLANKET VILLAGE WATER 
~rmah&valveathydmt(SofZ) 
ssnrlceo: 
METER BLANKET W U O E  WATER 
Meters, oustomer mnsumption: Type Unkmwn; S i  Unkn 
HyQanes: . 
Water main &valve at hydrant 
MetalDeteotor 
PURCHASE 1 TON TRUCKVlUGE WATER 

NeWDetail 
AquasowceConwrs[on 

wo) : Meters and installations 

1972 
1 @7@ 
2003 
2003 
2003 
1979. 
2w4 
2003 
1979 
2004 
2001 
2001 
2a)3 
Zm2 
2004 
2002 
m1 
1979 

Td! 

Comrerslon Amounts, See Wlage Water- Water& Sewer Orlglnal co?rt Calculritions Workpaper For DetaL 

I 

18,364 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 2 of 5 

way- WOrQrNmber 

E 
E 
E 
E 
s 
E 
E 
s 
E 
s 
I 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
0 
E 
E 
E 
s 
5 
E 
E 
s 
E 

1.417 t 
1spoo E 
2 1 n  t 

251 E 
1 3 m  E 
?.la E 
7 . m  E 

11532 5 
12,768 'E 
2 4 l m s  

888s 
1.188 E 
1.922 E 
1.166 E 

19628 E 
1,811 s 
895s 

wS2s 
42362 E 
3,171 t 
2813 E 

w m s  
282s 
437s 
35s 

%.lit74 t 

281.132 E 

1.417 E - 
1 q m  5 - 
2.117 E - 

251 s - 
13,932 E - 
7.189 E - 
7 . m  E - 

O l r o  E 73,% 
12,768 E - 

271- 5247.w 
mas - 

l l a o  E IO" 
1,822 E - 
1.188 s - 

4&lM E 34272 
1.811 E - 

6 3 5 5  - 
% a Q 2 E  - 
42982s - 
3,171 S - 
2Ln3 E - 
"0 S l s t s z n  

2 8 2 5  - 
4 3 7 s  - 

3l.W J - -.-? f - 
81~309 E533.176 



1 3 o a ~ I L s  s 
s 
s s 
s 
s s 
s 
s 
5 
5 
5 s 
s 
5 

84m.w 
6.50 
850 

10.00 
15.w 

225.W 
!i75.00 

9.00 
11.00 
15.50 

1" 
a 0 0  

3s" 
5.00 

20.00 

Ricbro 
Unit 

L8 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
E4 
EA 
EA 
EA 
ECI- 
EA 
EA 

GFD 

Ridng 
Year 

1990 
I990 
1990 
I990 
IS90 
IS90 
1990 
laS0 
IWJ 
1990 
1990 
1990 
1990 
1990 
lW4 

$ s 
s s 
s 
$ 
5 
s 
5 s 
s 
$ 
s s 
s 

RUno 
Index 

234.75 
197.75 
141.75 
191.15 
197.75 
22850 
22650 
197.75 
197.75 
197.75 
197.75 
197.75 
226s 
291.75 
343.25 

lndeX 

164 
122 
122 
I22 
122 
I58 
1 9  
122 
I22 
122 
I22 
I22 
IS6 

184.5 
184.5 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 3 of 5 

. 0.70 s 
082 s 
0.62 s 
0.62 $ 
om s 
0.69 s 
0.69 $ 
082 0 
0.62 5 
0.82 s 
0.62 $ 
0.62 s 
0.69 $ 
0.63 s 
O M  $ 



Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 4 of 5 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
AUF Responses to Audit Findings 

Exhibit Rh4G-6, Page 58 of 58 

Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service 
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Wllage Water 
Docket No. 0801 21 -WS 
Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07 

Schedule: A-4 
Page: 20f2 
Preparer: R Griffin 

Explanation: Schedule A-4 continued 

Line 
No. Description 

26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

2002 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/02 Balance 

2003 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/03 Balance 

2004 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/04 Balance 

2005 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/05 Balance 

2006 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
12/31/06 Balance 

2007 
Additions 
Retirements 
Adjustments 
Allocations 
12/31/07 Balance 

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6 

water 
Year End 
Balance- 

11,805 
(28,268) 

0 
58,016 

0 
(6,723) 

0 
51 ,;!93 

51,093 
0 
0 

102,:w 

105,631 
0 
0 

208,017 

0 
251 ,'776 

12,060 
315,335 

Sewer 
Year End 
Balance 

37,186 
(26,760) 

0 
162,668 

0 
(17,625) 

0 
145,043 

136,090 
0 
0 

281,133 

3,740 
0 
0 

284,873 

505 
0 
(0) 

285,378 

819,515 
(16,786) 

0 
2,294 

1,090,400 

Audit Finding #3 
Attachment 2 

Page 5o f5  

2 printed 10114/2008 2:21 PM 



Docket No. 080121-WS . 
FPSC Order No. 97-0540-FOF-WS 

Exhibit RMG-7, Page 1 of 4 - 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SE:RVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for staff- 1 DOCEXT NO. 960799-WS 
assisted rate case in DeSoto 0RDE:R NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS 
County by Lake Suzy Utilities, ) ISSUED: May 12, 1997 
Inc . 1 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASClN 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER GRANTING TEM PORARY RATIS FOR WASTEWATER 
I N  THE EVEN T OF A PROTE ST AND 

.NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER 
GRANTING INCREAS E IN RATES AND CHARGE S FOR WAS TEWATER AND 

REOUIRING DECREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER 

BY THE COMMISSION: \ 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that our actLon discussed herein regarding the increase 
of rates and charges for  wastewater and the decrease of rates and 
charges for water is preliminary in mature and will become final 
unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a 
petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

. 
Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc. ("Lake Suzy" or "utilityn) is a 

Class C water and wastewater utility located in DeSoto County. The 
Commission granted the utility's Certificate Nos. 480-W and 416-S 
in Docket No. 85079O-WS, by Order No. 16935, issued December 9, 
1986. 



1 
Docket No. 080121-WS 

FPSC Order No. 97-0540-FOF-WS 
Exhibit RMG-7, Page 2 o f 4  

~~~ ~ ~~ ~~ 

~ ~- 
~~~~~ ~ _ _ ~  ~~~ ~ 

OKDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 
PAGE 36 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
DOCKET NO, 9609SB-WS UKE WZY UTILITIES, INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER COMM. ADJUST. WUINCE 

UTILITY - TO UTlL BAL. PER COMM. 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 8 216,M~4 8 (450)A $ 276,574 

UNDMN-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 1,183 O B  1,150 

NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 ( 6 3 8 1  W C  (W188) 
S'V152* 

W I P  13 OD 0 

CUIC (S92,772) 92,156 E (300,616) 

REFUNDABLE ADVANCES # OF 0 

ACCW MULATED OEPRECiATlON (67S4i2) 

AMORTUATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (1 0 0 

AMORTIZATION OF CiAC 0 67,006 H 67,006 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOW~NCE W,61 ll- (4,7481 15,863 

WATER RATE BASE $ (102129) $ w,oM $ r - i m q j  



Docket No. 080121-WS . 
FPSC Order No. 97-0540-FOF-WS 

Exhibit Rh4G-7, Page 3 of 4 
~ 

- ~- 
ORDER NO, PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS 
DOCXET NO. 960799-WS 
PAGE 37 . 

LAKE SUZY UTILITIES, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
TEST YEAR ENDINO JUNE 30,1996 DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 

BALANCE 
PER COMM. ADJUST. 8ALANCE 
"- TO UTlL BAL PER COMM. 

UTILITY PUNT IN SERVICE $ 324,3621 $ 824,57a~ t 940,939 

IANDMON-DEPRECIABLE ASSRS 1M),600 112,581 B 262,58t 
/ I t / / , 4 x d  PP 

NON USED AND USEFUL PUNT 0 (186,OW)C (186,057) 

CWlP 12'1,837 (1 27,837)D 0 

JciAc (21 2,756) 1Q" E (193,755) J 

FEFUNOABLE ADVANCES 0 (321,986)F (321 $SO) 

t/ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (62,a=) (46,622)G (108,680) L 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

YAMORTIZATION OF ClAC 0 28,961 U .J 26,961 J 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE W[K) 282 I 5,782 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 332,684 8 102,899 s p a % B ;  

1 



... . . - ,  . .. -.. _.. . ' .. .+.. .. . . . , . . . .  

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS ' 

DOCKET NO. 960999-WS 
PAGE 30 

b. 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
FPSC Order No. 97-0540-FOF-WS 

Exhibit RMG-7, Page 4 of 4 
~ - ~~~ 

~~ ~ 

-~ 

6 0 
0 
0 
0 

s o .  

8 m.ra) 
oS,rSl 

0 

d 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 1 of 20 

I 

I. 0 INTRODUCTION 

I 

f.1 Ovewlew 

I 

Aqua America (AQUA) (NYSE:WTR) is an investor-owned water utility 
providing service to 2.5 million residents in fourteen states; Pennsylvania, 
Ohio, Illinois, Texas, New Jersey, Indiana, Virginia, Florida, Maine, North 
Carolina, Missouri, South Carolina, Kentucky and New York. 

We are requesting you proposal for the automating of 13,753 End Points (EP) 
over a 12-month period (January through December 2008) with the following 
installation schedule: 

0 13,753 points (5/8" x 34'' meters) in Aqua Florida Divisions. 
0 The installation will be performed in a quality, cost-effective 

manner. 
0 Each End Point will require the hlstallation of an Itron End Point 

Module. 
0 Depending on the situation, the irlstallation of a valve on the street 

side of the meter assembly. 
0 Depending on the situation, the irlstallation of meter spuds on the 

service line. 
0 Contractor will provide turnkey administration of entire 

installation process. 
0 Installation scheduled mile stone is as follows: 

1st Quarter ending March 31 
2"* Quarter ending June 310 
3rd Quarter ending September 30 
4* Quarter ending December 3 1 

25% complete 
60% complete 
80% complete 
100% Complete 

This RFP requests your proposal for one or more of the following options as is 
necessary: 

0 Removal and replacement of existing water meter and installation 
of module as per Aqua specifications 

0 Maintain Information Data Base on installation and contact 
information and supply Aqua witlh weekly updates. 

0 Initialize meter modules upon installation and notify AQUA'S 
Operations Support Coordinator of pertinent meter and module 
data. 

~ 

I 

j 

i 

i 

1 

! 

I 
I 

I 
j 
1 

1 

I 

i 
i 

I 

i 

i 
i 

1 

I I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 2 of 20 
- 

1.2 Bidder Responsibilities 

Responses to this Request for Proposal shall be received by AQUA no later 
than November 26,2007. 

I .2.1 Contractors unable to submit a bid in response to this Request for Proposal shall 

I .2.2 All quotations are to be firm offers for no less then ninety-(90) days and will be 

so advise in writing to preclude exclusion of future bid requests. 

regarded by AQUA as bidder's best and final ofif". 

1.2.3 AQUA reserves the right to refuse any or all pro:posals and to provide each 
participating bidder their a w d  status only, without further explanation of 
evaluation. 

1.3 General Instruction 

I .3.1 This Request for Proposal outlines the requirements for field installation services 
for AMR meters and modules to AQUA. 

I .3.2 Contractor will provide a listing of clients who have utilized their services as 
specified within this request. A minimum of three (3) references are required and 
shall include the name and phone number of the utility contact. 

1.4 Contacts 

1.4.1 All technical questions shall be directed to: 
Jefftey Pfeffer 
352-435-4043 

I .4.2 All other questions shall be directed to: 
Edward Pellenz 
352-435-4033 

1 

1 
i 

I 
i 
i 

I 

i 
I 

1 
I 
! 
i 

i 
I 

I 
1 

I 
i I 
i 
I 

All conference calls needed, will be set up by Edward 
Pellenz of Aqua Florida. 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

2.0 Instructions to Contractors 

2.1 Proposal Preparation 

AQUA does not pay for any cost of expense in the preparation or submission 
of your proposal or for any othex reason in response to the RFP. 

2.1 .I Proposal Submission 

2.1 .I .I Two (2) copies of the proposal and other information are to be submitted to: 

Jeffiey Pf'effer 
Operations Support Coordinator 
1 100 Thomas Avenue 
Leesburg, Florida 34748 

2.1.1.2 All copies shall be received no later than November 26,2007. No proposals will 

2.1 .I .3 Proposals shall be in effect for 90 days from tlie submission date. 
be accepted after that date. 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 4 of 20 
-~ 

p -  ~ ~ 

- p - p p p -  ~ ~ 

APPENDIXA 

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows: 

1. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
Work shall be performed under this Agreement by individuals as employees of 
the Contractor, who is an indepemdent Contractor, and not as employees of the 
Client or Owner (if applicable). The Contractor and its employees shall remain 
independent Contractors and not the agents, employees or servants of the Client 
or Owner (ifapplicable). The Contractor understands and agrees that, as an 
independent contractor, its employees will receive no benefits of any type fi.om 
the Client or Owner (if applicable). 

Contractor shall satisfy all governmental imposed responsibilities, including but 
not limited to, witbholding and payment of local, state and federal income, 
eaming, property, social security taxes, unemployment taxes, and workers’ 
compensation and self-employment taxes. The Contactor shall comply, at its own 
expense, with a l l  applicable provision of all Federal, State, and Local laws and 
regulation, which may be applicable to the Contractor. 

2. GENERAL SCOPE AND PRICE 
During the Term of this Agreement and any extc:nsions thereoc Contractor shall 
provide the Client with the services (“Work”) and the pricing therefore, more 
specifically described in the “Scope of Work” documentatioa If not otherwise 
specified n the Scope of Work, prior to the wmnencement ofany Work, Client 
will submit to Contractor, for its prior written aciceptance, a specific description of 
the Work to be performed along with the pricing therefore (“Work Order”). In the 
event that an increase in funding is required as a result of changes in the Scope of 
Work or as specified in the Work Order, an amendment to the Scope of Work or 
Work Order shall be agreed to by both parties. 

Contractor shall submit one (1) invoice every month for the work performed 
under the Scope of Work documentation. 

Each invoice shall include service per€ormed for the prior month, the number of 
installations during the period covexed by the invoice and any deletions for such 
things as errors. Each invoice shall be sent to the address as listed herein for 
payment unless otherwise designated. Payment lerms are net thirty (30) days. 

3. TERMINATION 
Client or Contractor may terminate this Agreement by providing sixty (60) days 
prior Written notice to the non-terminating party. Ifthis Agreement is terminated 
by Client, then Client shall pay Contractor the piice for the Work completed 



Docket No. 080121-ws 
Meter Contract a d  Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 5 of 20 
~~ ~ _ _ _ ~ -  ~ 

through the effective date of termination in addition to the costs of ulltmorfized 
mobilization and demobilization costs and leases or commitments that m o t  be 
terminated or used readily within the Contractoirs organization. If this Agreement 
is m a t e d  by Contractor, Contractor shall complete the Scope of Work as well 
as any change orders in effect prior to the date of notice of termination. 

4. NON-COMPETE, CON-SOLICITATION AGREEMENT 
During the term of this Agreement, and any renewals thereof, and for a period of 
eighteen months from the voluntary or involuntiuy termination of this Agreement 
for any reason whatsoever, Client shall not, either on her or his own account or 
for any person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity (a) solicit, interfkre, 
with, or endeavor to cause any employee of the Contractor to leave his or her 
employment; or (b) induce or attempt to induce any employee or breach her or his 
employment agreement with the Contractor. 

5. ACCESS TO PREMISES WHERE THE WOlRK IS TO BE PERFORMED 
The performance of this Agreement will take place at sites specified in the Scope 
of Work. Contractor must comply with the Owner's (if applicable) and the 
Client's security procedures, where applicable, on these premises. Such 
compliance may include the submission of personal idormation with respect to 
Contractor's employees for approval by the Ounier (if applicable). Client is 
responsible for providing Contractor with acceszi to the Work site at all reasonable 
times to as to hcilitate the scheduled completion date. 

6. G0VER"GLAW 
The parties hereto agree that this Agreement, and its acceptance themof, shall be 
an Agreement made in the State of Florida, United States of America and shall be 
governed by and construed according to the laws thereof, 

7. DISPUTES 
If disputes arise under this Agreement, an attempt shall first be made to resolve 
such dispute b e t w h  the parties through negotiations based upon the principles of 
equity and good faith dealings. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute, it shall be 
r e f d  to arbitration under the rules of the Amaican Arbitration Association at a 
location to be agreed upon by the parties. If no location can be mutually agreed 
upon, then Lake County, Florida, United States of America shall serve as the 
arbitration site. The cost of the arbitrators shall be shared equally by the parties. 
Any award at arbitration may be enforced in any court having competent 
jurisdiction. Parties covenant and agree that in thie event that either party seeks 
litigation relating to the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be 
entitled, in addition to other allowable relief, to reasonable attorney fees and 
costs, at trial and upon appeal. 

~ 

I 

i 

I 

I 
i 

I 
I 

I 
i 

I 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 6 of 20 

8. NON-WAIVER OF RIGHTS 
The failure of either party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement or to exercise imy rights or remedies shall not be 
construed as a waiver of its rights to assert any olf the Same or to rely on any such 
terms or conditions at any time thereafter. The invalidity, in whole or in part of 
any term or condition of this Agreement, shall no affect the validity of other parts 
hereof. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES 
Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Client, its owners, officers, 
employees affiliated companies, agents and representatives against any and all 
liabilities, claims, judgments, losses, orders, awrds, damages, costs, fines, 
penalties, costs of defense, and attorney fees ("Liabilities") to the extent they arise 
from or in connection with the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the 
Contractor, its officers, employees, agents and/or representatives. Except as 
expressly provided for herein, NEITHER PAR'I'Y SHAU BE LIABLE TO 
THE OTHER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INIIRIECT, SPECIAL OR 
CONSEQWNTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY ICCND, JNCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ANY LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR LOSS OF 
PROFIT; provided, however, thm shall be no llimitations on a party's liability to 
the other for any fines or penalties imposed on the other party by any court of 
competent jurisdiction or Federal, State or Local. administrative agency resulting 
h m  the failure of the party to comply with any term or condition of this Contract 
or any valid and applicable law, rule or regulation. 

4 

10. INSURANCE 
Contractor represents that it now d e s ,  and agrees it will continue during the 
term of this Agreement to cany, as a mini", Workers' Compensation General 
Liability, and Comprehensive Automobile Liability Ins" in the following 
amounts: 

e WorkersconyJensation 
e Comprehensive General Liability 

General Aggregate 
Products-Comp/OP AGG 
Personal & ADV Injury 
Each Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Anyme Fire) 
ME EXP (Any One Person) 

Any Auto, Combined Single Unit 
9 Comprehensive Automobile Liability 

Excess Liability, Umbrella 

St2ttUti)ly 

$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

$ 10,000 

$1,000,000 

$ 500,000 

$5,000,000 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 7 of 20 
_ _ _ ~  ~~- ~~~ - 

Prior to the commencement of any Work, certificates of all insurance provided by 
Contractor shall be furnished to Client. Such copies of certificates shall include 
the following: 

a) Name of insurance company, policy number and expiration date; 
b) The coverage required and the limits on each, including the 

amount of deductibles or self-hrured retentions (which shall be for 
the mount of the Contactor); 

c) A statement indicating that Client shall receive thirty(30) days' 
notice of cancellation or signific" modification of any of the 
policies which may affect Client's interest; and 

d) A statement c o n f i i g  that Client has been named an additional 
insured (except for Workers' Compensation) on all policies. 

11. EXCUSABLE DELAYS 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Contractor shall not 
be responsible for any delays in performance hcxeunder caused by force majeure 
events, including but not limited to, fires, strikes, embargo, and acts of inaction of 
government, civil or military authorities, acts of God, or of the public enemy or 
other like causes which are beyond Contractor'!s reasonable control. 

12. CLEAN AND ORDERLY WORK SITE 
Work sites in which Contractor is actively in the performance of this Agreement 
or subsequent Agreements shall be maintained !in a clean and orderly manner. 
Debris and unused materials shall be maintaineid andor disposed of in an orderly 
manner as not to cause public nuisance andor threat to the health, safety and well 
being of employees and/or the general public. ZJnless specifically stated otherwise 
in the Work Order, Contractor is responsible for the restoration of the Work site 
within limits of the price and schedule set forth therein. 

13. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT 
The Contractor shall be responsible for its safety, the safety of its employees, the 
public, and the Work site in general and shall comply with all applicable 
provisions of Local, State and Federal laws, regulations and orders affecting 
safety and health, including but not limited to die Occupational Safety and Health 
Act of 1970 (OSH Act). 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 8 of 20 
~~ ~~ 

~~~~ ~~ 

14. NOTICES 
All notices, requests, demands and other commiunications under this Contract or 
in connection herewith, shall be in writing transmitted by facsimile, overnight 
delivery or registered mail to: 

If to Contractor: 
Name: 
Address: 
CityfState: 

- 

If to Client: 
Jeffrey Pfeffer 
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
1100 Thomas Avenue 
Leesburg, Florida 34748 

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT' 
This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties hereto 
concerning the subject mattex hereof and supersedes and cancels all previous 
agreements, commitments and writings in respect thewto, whether oral or 
otherwise. 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 9 of 20 

1. DOCUMENTOVERVIEW 
The purpose of this document is to define the requirements of the Implementation 
of an Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) System witbin Aqua Utilities Florida 
(hereinafter known as AUF) service Territory in support of the AMR System 
Services Agreement (the Contract) between AUF and the Contractor. This 
document defines the roles of AUF and contractor and delineates the agreed upon 
areas of responsibility, providing a clear underslanding of the systems and service 
procedures to be implemented for contractual purposes. This Statement of Work 
is an exhibit to and a part of the Contract between Contractor and AUF. Specific 
commercial terms relating to the Contract are &$ailed in the Contract. The 
Contract is the precedent document and controlsl over any conflicting statement or 
term in this Statement of Work. 

This Statement of Work is a living document and will be updated, throughout 'the 
life of the project, as provided by the Change Control Procedures. 

2. INSTALLATION 
Meter data is critical to the successful implemen.lation of the AMR system. For 
the project, the Contractor shall work closely with the Operations Support 
Coordinator to coordinate and track the removal and installation of water meters 
and Ikon RF units. The contractor shall be required to keep track on a form 
provided by AUF the required information. Such information as current meter 
reading, meter serial number, size of meter, etc. 

AU METER ARE LOC ATED IN OUTSIDE METER PITS, 

It is the responsibility of the Contractor to shut the water service off, remove the 
existing water meter, install the new water meter with the Itron RF Unit mounted 
in the stake (to be provided by Am) and make rdl the necessary wire connections 
in accordance with manufacturers recommendations. 

The Contractor shall take all precautions and care when operating the AUF cub 
valves and or meter pit valves. 

3. WATER METERS AND JTRON RF UNITS 
AUF shall supply the contractor with the water meters, Itron RF Units and stakes 
to mount the RF units. Once the Contractor has taken possession of the water 
meters they shall be his responsibility in the evunt of a loss or theft. Water Meters 
that are lost or stolen shall be replaced at the expense of the Contractor. 

! 



I 
Docket No. 080121-WS 

RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 
Exhibit RMG-8, Page 10 of 20 

~~~~ ~ 
~~~~~~ ~~ 

Existing Water Meters being removed from cuslomer's properties are the property 
of AUF and shall be returned to AUF on a weekly basis. Any water meters 
removed fiom a customer's property that are lost or stolen shall be replaced at the 
cost of the Contractor. 

4. VALVES 
The Contractor shall be responsible to turn oWon water services to change the 
water meters. There shall be some instances where. the existing valve is not 
operational or does not shut off the water. In some instances the water service line 
or meter pit does not have a valve. It will be in these instances AUF shall require 
the Contractor to install valves. 

It is unknown the number of valve to be changed and/or installed at this time. 
AUF is requesting the Contractor provide a price to install and/or replace valves 
on the water services. 

AUF shall be responsible to provide the Contractor the materials to change the 
valves. 

5. METER SPUDS 
When changing meters the Contractor shall be asked to replace or install meter 
spuds in order to connect the watez meter. The Clontractor shall replacehitall the 
spuds using care and simple plumbing practices. AUF shall provide the 
Contractor the meter spuds and any associated materials 50 the Contractor can do 
the work. 

6. METER PITS 
There shall be instances where a meter pit is danlaged, broken, or shall need to be 
replaced. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to notify AUF of any 
damaged meter pits. It shall be the responsibility of AUF to detemzine whether to 
repair or replace the meter pit. If AUF elects to replace the meter pit, the 
Contractor shall replace it and shall bill AUF the: Labor to excavate and replace 
such. AUF shall provide the Contractor the materials and supplies. 

7. METERPITLIDS 
There shall be instances where the meter pit lid is damaged and provides a safety 
hazard to pedestrians. It shall be the responsibililty of the Contractor to notify 
AUF of all damaged meter pit lids. AUF shall provide the Contractor with 
replacement lids. 

8. CUSTOMER COMMUNICATIONS 
AUF will work in conjunction with the Contractor to provide communicatio& to 
the customers. AUF will have bill messages, andl letters detailing the AMR 
program. AUF will have the bill messages to the customers prior to installation 
explaining the AMR program and requesting the customer's cooperation in the 
AMR installation. 

I 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 1 1  of 20 

9. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS INCUDING PLUMBING RELATED ISSUES 
All customer complaints will be communicated as defined &the Contract. The 
complaint information shall be passed to the Contractor for follow-up with the 
customer. The Contractor will have the responsibility to track and communicate 
results such complaints to the Operations Support Coordinator within 24 hours. 

In the event the Contractor can not connect to the customer's water service or a 
leak shall arise from changing the water meter. Ike Contractor shall immediately 
inform AUF of the situation so AUF and can have an inspector evaluate the 
situation, It the Contractor was negligent when changing the water meter is shall 
be his responsibility to repair the leak at the Conitractors expense. 





Exhibit RMG-3 
Page 13 of 20 

BID EQRM 

Number o f  Xeters 

5994 

94 

4 64 

1642 

3031 

1278 

1430 

2 61 

559 
.cL 

4,7G 

ff-2 

unit Cost 

s 32- 
s 32- 

Grand T o t a l  

Total Cost 

$ 4+&f+470=-- 



B 
a 

a 
a 

9 r l  

Y 

' f 

e 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 14 of 20 
I 

! I  

b) 

i 

3 
3 



4.m 

281 

464 

94 
559 

IS763 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 15 of 20 
~~ 

~ ~~~ 

, i  



I 
F 

Docket No. 080121-WS 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 16 o f 2 0  
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid , i 

! 
~~ ~ 

~~ 

j 
1 

j 
1 

. f  
Y 



b 
3 

k 
d -4 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 17 of 20 

f 
I 



E 
d 

1 

:F 
Ccl 
0 

!3 

., ’ 

Docket No. 080121-WS - 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit RMG-8, Page 18 of 20 



MII w w W , C ) I ~  V N K U  PWtLlNt INC 
-10 0.1 

Docket NO. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit Rh4G-8, Page 19 of 20 

: -.:;- I t n I &. 
i %'-.?- 
i 
i 
I 
I 

. . .. . *.I-. _-. .. . .... . . . . . . . .. 



Jan w .W WWP OXFORD PIPELHE INC 

Docket NO. 080121-WS 
RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid 

Exhibit Rh4G-8, Page 20 of 20 

8 / C Y  .& 
'I z 

. .  
I . -& .. : 

. i.-->* . 



SYNAGKO 

September 19,2008 

Edward J. Pqllmz, P.E. 
Operations Manager 
Aqua Utiliies Flocida, Itlc. 
11 00 Ti~omas Avenue 
Leesbufg, FL 3434&0310 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 1 of 18 

RE: SasMine Lakes WWTP -Percolation Pond Rehabilitation 

D ~ a r  Mr, Pellenz: 

:Enclosed glease:ffnd an 0;iiginal Notice to Proceed and two (2') origina.1 set's of 
documents containing theAgr$etneht, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, Certificate of 
InsumBndB, :and Form W-9 S& 'the referenced :koWact. We have .te@ined the otheir fully- 
.execute$ Agreement for .our ,records. 

Should you haqe z$nyquestic$& 7 need furfherinformatian regardiriQ &is agreemant, 
plea 

. You . o p ~ ~ i ' k y ~ m d  . .  look forward teworklrig with $qua Wiliti;es..oii this prajeM. 

Sn.wrely, 

.$YNAGRO . .  SOUTH, .LLC 

free bcontact me at (7I%).36W'759.or ~yvc8lsvnaumsom. We.&nk 

Legal Manage; 
MUaTimrs 

1800Bering Drivc, Suite IMx) HouscoqTX J7057 W: (713) 369-1739 Fax: (713) 369-3750. TaH Free: (8W)370-0035 



i 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 2 of 18 

AOUA. cLI\.r, 

September 17,2008 

DearMLcorctrey: 

Purswt to Le pro-uidaaa d the Requ& fw Bid Ea the Jasmine Lalux WWTP - PacoPiatTon Pond Reslabilitation 
Roiect dased My 24, W8, AQUA U'IXIJTIES FLORIDA, PJC. daes hereby isrmes yw a Fun Notice to Proceed. 
Tbe effaotive issue date k this FuU Nolice. to P r d  is Wedncsd&v. SeDtiqgba 17.. ZOOS. 

DATES=- BY operatione Mariagea 9 
MENT OF NOTICE 

Receqf ofthe a w e  Full Notice to Proceed is bereby acknowledged hy: 

Tl"s J. Bin-. , this day o d * m  ,2008. 

BY: 



THIS . A C I R . S V  'b made. arid entered $nto t h i s  16th. * y  of Septpmber; Z.O& :(bid .award da,te 
for .prwJect.s .subject the;r;re-to) by and bemaen AQUA UT,ILITIES FLORIDA;, , IE.., hereinafter 
cal ldd ,-; @iid Smgro South, LLC. 
boreihafter c a i h d  the CWTRACTOR. 

WXTNESSEZH THAT. 

In considetation ob the nlutual covenants and provisions contained herein, the parti,es 
hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONTRACTOR shall pxbtri.de t o  AQUA, withfn thk Contract Time, all labor, materials, 
an4 appurtenance% thereto per the requirements set for th  i n  the Contract Documents for:  
JASMrNE LAICES WWTP - PERCOLATION POND-REHABILITATION PROJECT 
2 .  The CpNT.J?ZiCTOR sha l l  corllglete the Work t o  be performed under this Agreemnt 

theccnple t ian  of said w w ' k  after the issuance of the afQresaid Notice eo Praceed. 
113 caLend&r days from the  Written Notice to, PTQceec! date. Time is of the essence hor 

the Work by the Wlestone klate(s) shall e n t i t l e  AQOA to deduct from 
"Liquidated Damages" per calendar day of delay etg detai led i n  the 

The amounts of Liquidated Damages are  additive for  eacYl day a€ delay 
they are capqurxant 1y i n  6f fect . Notwithet,mdinQ the 

t the material to be rewyed from t h e  p0nd.s and disposed &f is not s u i t a b l e  
1 disposal aad/~bl: .is rejected by the l a n d f i l l ,  CONTRACTOR and' AQUA shall 

renegot&at$ $he sexvices and pricing acmrdhgly i n  good f a i t h .  

A - 1  



7. AQUA and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge 
that Pand Y2 and Pond #3 are alternatives 
discretisn of AQUA. 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 4 of 18 

the acceptance Trom 3hepBi;ZrPi50posa,b.,$$a lp 
that may of bay not be exercised, a% he@sgle 

AQUA and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the corresponding price as shown in the Bid 
Proposal (Part C)  for each accepted Alternate is incorporated in the amount of 
compensation specified in paragraph 4 above. 

8.  AQUA and the CONTRACTOR akknowledge that each addendum specified in this paragraph 
is made a pa* a€ this Agreement. 

DATED 7 2 8  O B  NO. DATED 
DATE0 
D>.T€D 

DATED d k k j  NO., 
NO. 1 

NO. DATED ; NO. 
HO. DATED ; NO. DATEQ 

DATED ; NO. DATED 

NO. ' 2 

No* - 
9. 'shig Agreement and any changes thereto constitute the entire agreement between 
CONTRACTOR and !AQUA relating to the Work. There are no previqys or contemporary 
representations or warrantbes Qf AQUA or CONTRACTOR not sec forth herein. 

1.0. Except as specifically provided herein, no modification, waiver, termination, 
rescission, d sgt, gr cancellacion of this Agrealaeint, or of any term thereof, shall 
be binding on 

11. waiver by AQUA of a breach of any provision of this Agreement by thq COONTRACTOR 
shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach and shall not bo construed to be a 
modification QP fhe terms of this Agreement. 

cjf any tenns themQf shall impair AQUA'S rights with respect to any llghiliti&a, whether' 
ay net liquidated, of CONTRACTOR to AQUA therefore accrued. 

13, The duties and obligsrqlons impo8ed upon the CONTRACTOR by this Agreement and the 
rights and remediee available hereunder, shall be in addition to and not limited to any 
othezwise imposed or available by law or statute or speaial guarantee. 

14. " T R A C T O R  shall remkin an indepkndent CO"J!WGTOR and shall bave no power, shall 
CONTRA&OR represent that CONTRACTOR has any power, ita bind XQUA or to assume or to 
crepfe aay &&&ation expressed ox implied pn behalf of AQUA. 

15. Agxeement $hall Be binding upoa and its benefits and advantage8 shall inure to 
the p y s a n a l  represezleatives, succes6ors and aasiqns of the parties heieto. 

unless in writing and executed by Ghec AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC. 

12. No rsad$fic on, waiver, termination, discharge,, cw cancellation of the Agreement or 

avs execyted r4is Agreemerit, 

OWEP: AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, I N C . ,  

BY: 

Individual (Sign Before b Notary 

(Printed name &f signer) 
J.  B h a  

vice Pres;ident 
( W i n t e d  title of siqnrr! 

lea0 k i n g  Drive, Suite 1o00, Houst($l, 
(Business Acldrees of Contractor) 

Rofl 

T13-369-1XD 
(Fhcme number of signex,) 

A - 2  



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 5 of 18 

STATE OF ) 
, ss 

COUNTY OF a;rLtu p, 1 

me, the day of c? g-* OII this 
unaerdigned authority, personally appeared 1 I 
to me known to b,q t>le q v i d u a i  QescrLped foreqafnk 

1 Of - 

t L  -;VIA,* and who 
.h instrumeht as such an of f i ce r  

aforsseid, Ear and on behalf of and as the act and deed of $aid corporation, pursuant 
to the powers conferred upon said OffiGer by the coqporation's Buaxd uf Directors or 
other appropriate authority of said corporation, and who, having knowledge of the 
several matters stated in said foregoing instrument, certified the same t o  be true in 
a l l  respeogs,. 

WI-SS my hand and oEE'Lual Seal the, date aforesaid. 

STATE OF 1 

COrJNTY OF 1 
55 

OD tal8 day of -, 20-, befare me, the 
undersigned a l l y  appeared # 

t c )  sm6 knol3n vidual described In amd who efeeULes3 the f~regolng 
instr-ent as a member of! the f i rnof  (if 
applicable) and acyknowle&gesd the sxecutbp of same, for and an behalf of and as the 
act ahd deed of said firm, for  tb6 use8 apd purpsses therein expressed. 

WI'fWg$S my hqnd awl o€fficiaT seal the, date aforesaid. 

(Signaturq Q€ Notary Public) 

(Print, w e ,  or Stamp con?missioaed Name 
.of Notary Public} 

I 

Personally know or RsQduoed identification 

m e  of identification praduced (NOTARY'S SEAL) 

A -  3 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 6 of 18 
~~ ~~ ~ ~~ 

~~ ~~~ 

BOND NO. -37 

contractor Name Spaam o South, LLC 
&mtractor Princiwl Business Address 1800 Bering Drive. Ste 1000 

HOUBtO?, TX 77057 

f 713 Contractor Tslephose NQ. ' ;189-1759 

surety Name Lea"InsPru;mceColpDanv 

Surety Principal Business Add-68 looa  Shel&yy.UJ&. Ste  100 

Louisville, KY 40229 

Qwner of Property Being Improved: 
C .  

AtAttrlc B-d 3. Q p l w  P.E. 
Owx-er 
11oeThptaa&Bronuc 

F a  34'140 
Tclegharle No. (352) 787-0980 

Contracting Entity ( i f  different ftom bwner): tN#Al 
Contract IOumkr Aaeignad by Entity: 

peacription of Project (including i f  applicabtc, a :Legal ,descrigtbon +wad the 
m w e t  addra+$ of the propezty being improved and a general dewription Q f  
the imgraaeneenr;I: 

LocATioN OF PRWEOT: The Jasmine Lakas %AW b lomtd in Pasco ChMy, Florida at: 

~~ra6392112bi 
(Bid No.). 1-0ttBP') ' 

I 1 See attachmat ("Legal Descriptionm) 

I 

! 

' I  

i 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 7 of 18 

"3 POND D?iTF,D THE6 J&h day of SeDEgmker 20 08 (the date o f  issue 
by the Surety vr by the Suretyy'a agent and the date of such agent1$ mer-of-  
attorney). 

ATTEST : PRINCIPAL: -p?n"a South U C  

BY: ,@c<~&(~~~)  
... 

AU horieed Si ture (Principal) 

Printed N(ame 
Alvh L. PvtlEss 9 

vice Resitlent: 
TItle bf Person Signing Above 

-0R- 

BY : ( S E W  
WitneEs As Attornley in  Fact (Attach Power) 

(713 1 369-1759 
Business 'relaphone 

i a l  seal the date aforesaid. 

(Signature of ~otary Fublic) 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Camniwioned Name 
of Notary! Public) 

identification 

Type of ibntificatson produced ( H " Y ' S  S W )  

P p 8  - 3 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 8 of 18 

BOND NO. 1032437 

i 

I. XNOW ALL PERSONS BY THGSE PRESENTS: That m g  South. LLC I 

as Principal ,  and -e CQIQpano 
located a t  10002 Shelbyville Rd. ,  Ste 300, Louisville, KY 40223 

, as Surety, 

(Bushcss Address) 

are lield Rnd f i m l y  bound wit9 AQUA UTILITIES FLOICCDA, INC., *,e OblLgee i n  the sum of 
for the payment whereof we bind ourselves, our heira, 

atives, ~uccessors and arreigns, jolnrly and severally, 
$ 
.e 
f 

11. WHEREAS, Rriacigal has entered into a cera-clp dsted che , day 
Qf d, 2 0 m  vith Obligee fer JASMINE ' W b G  *TP - P&%&TXQld 
REIUIBILITAPION PRCXECT i n  sccordaace with deawings aria apeeiflceiti;doll, whic3i 
&tract is by refarewe made a part hereof, and i e  herehaftex re-fezred to as the 
Contract. 

TIT. afB COM)ITION OF THIS BOND is that f f  Principal: 

I. PcrfOmB the contract a t  the times and i n  the manner prescribed Ln the 

a .  Pays Obligee any and a l l  3ossesI damages, including delay damages, costa 
and attorneys feea that Obligee euetainis becausa of any default by 
Principetl' unrtbier the contfact, and 

3. Performs the guarantee of a l l .  work and imaterials furnished under the 
contract applicable t o  the work and materials, then this bond is void; 
otherwise it remaha i n  f u l l  force. 

The "cy8 for  .value bceived, hereby stipulates and agrees that  no changen, 
extensions of time, altaratLona ox additions to the terms of the Contract or other 
work to be performed hsrmdqr, or the egecifications referred to  therein shall in  
anywise a f t eo t  it6 ohligation w d w  this b o g ,  and it does hereby wa$ve notice of any 
such changes, extebaion of time, alterations or additions t o  the terme of the 
Contract ox t o  work- gr EO the spcjc%if;tcations. 

contract, and 

In 'no event shall the surety be l iable  i n  the aggregate to Obligee for more 
thqn t@e penalty of its Performance Bond regardless of the number of suits that may 
be f i l e d  by Obligee. 

PFB - 2 



ATTEST : 

- 
Witness 

Witness 

81gtaed 

Agent"-8 License No. Phone 
( 1 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 9 of 18 

SURETY: LWpn fnsurance Co mmnv 
(Printed Name) 
10002 S h e l b w i l l e  Rd.. S t e  100 
Louis'wUle .- KY 40 223 
Busintaes Address 

BY: (SEAL) 
Autfioarized Signature 

1106002 
Agent License No, 

Lockton Comn&t-s. U C 
Agency Name 
5847 San Felige, Ste 320 

Agency Mailing Address 
TX 77057 

t713 458-5200 
Agency Telephone No. 

~ 7 1 3  1458-5299 . 
agency Fax No. 

~n this '1R-h day of SeDtember , 2@4 before me, the 
undersisefl aU$hOXi'6y, personally appeared . P. I f0  
me known tcj be tho individual described fli exec= the foregoing hCnetrumuJt 
ap 4~ *&er of the ftm of 7 co. (if alpplicable) and acknowledged 
the sxecution sf same, f a  and on behalf of  and 88 the act and deed of said firm, 
for the wets and puzpoaee therein expressed. 

;9 my hand aty3 official seal the date aforesziicl. 

(Signature of Notary Public) 

of Notary Public) 
M E Cantu (Print, Type-, or titamp Commissioned Name 

pqrsonally known X or produced identificatiqn 

Type of identification produced " T A W ' S  S a w )  

! 

i 

. .  



Docket No. 080121-WS I 

Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 
Exhibit Rh4G-9, Page 10 of 18 

v - - - - -  ~~ 
~~ 

BOND NO.- 1032437 

Contractor N a m e m o  Sou* LtC 
contractor Principal Business Address 1800 Bering lhive, Suite 1000 

Elowston. Tx '77057 

Contractor Telephone No. ( 713 1 36!)-1759 

surety Name x 

'surety Principal Business Addxses 10002 Shelbvvl'ile Rd. S t e  100 

LouSsville, KY 40:223 

surety Telephone No. i 502 253-656;r 

Owner of Property Being Improved: 

L 1-0 
34748 

Telsphqne No, 

Contracting Entity (if dLff@?3mf from mer):  ( N l A l  , , . 
Contract Nwnber Assigned by mtity: ~ (I1 

(Bid No.3, w . t S P )  

PFB - 1 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit Rh4G-9, Page 11 of 18 
~ ~~ ~ ~ 

THXS BOND DATED =IS 18th day of S@Dtember , Z O A  (the date of i0-e by 
the Surety or by the Surety's agent and the date of such agent's power-of-attorney). 

W i  t'new 

'c 

-0R- 

BY:, SEAL) 
As Attorney ia Fact (Attach 'Power] 

c o 0 " O P  H 0 . 1 - 7 ) ~ ~  J'\ 

iRppl.''Cab,lg) and ackawledged 
hlhd wt an& deed of 8aid fim, 

seal  the. date afore6,cti.d. 

gnature of 'Notary Wblfc) 

$,tat., Typi, or Stamp iCo"issi:ozied Name 

ced identification 

Notary public) 

Type of Sdentif&cat.ian produced woTARY'8 SBAL) 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 12 of 18 

1. BY 3318 EOND, We,-C 

(hereinafter called the "Principal*) and 
(Name of*- 

V 

(hereinafter called the usuretym, 

located at~J0002 Shelbwil le  Rd., Ste 100, ;Louisville, KY 40223 

a surety'FMurer chattered and exitsting under the laws of the State ofgeatuekv 
and avthorieed t o  clo bUSin+8S i n  the State of Florida, are held and rim$ Nynd unto 
AQUA UTXLITIB~ WRSDA, INC., hereinafter called the "mer") i n  the sum of t8251,589.00 
) for payment of whioh w e  bind oureelves, our heire, our msonak repreeentatSwrs, our 
sugceesors, and qur aanignoes jointly and neverally. 

re$arre# to qs the 
fox projects subject pur;pose of JASMINE WUCBS PSWTP - PERCQLATIW 
R E H A B I L I T ~ X W  PBo3160T 

11'1. A. NO@ ,TBEREFOR% THE C"I?IW OF m S  BOND IS IcfAT IF THE PRINCTPAL: 

(BusYhess Addrats81 

XI. wHmEA8, the net: have reached 81 mutual agreemeat; (hereinafter 
(the bid award date 

said Contract being lnsde a part Of t h i o  Bond by t h i s  reference. 

1. 

2. 

8. BE 

1. 

2. 

3 .  

t o  C l i P i m M t P  a8 dpCinUd $D S ~ C ~ ~ O J ! J  
supplying the Principal wJlth l a b ,  

rl directly or indirectly by the Principal 

for a l l  losses, idamagesf expensee, costs, and 
a t t ~ r n ~ ~ s  Fees, 'hcluding those relrulting €ream appeUats proceedings, 
that che Omex eueta$pa Meawe of a default by the Principql in  
C 0 n W V e n X ; f a n  contract in  regard to  payment for -oh labos, 
wmrAeXq, OF fumirhed t o  the Principal; then this Bond is 
mid; &He&* 

ET FURTHER mOWNr 

the woxk provided for: i n  th& ContrRct; ahd 

ond remains i n  full force ;9nd effsat. 

Any changes i n  or under the ContracC and.cmpliaaca oncmpkiance with 
+ny f o w l i t i e a  connected wlth th said Camtract or satiaqs whioh niay 
be made' in tlie tenns of the said Contralct, or i n  work to be done 
under it, or the giving by the Owner of any extension of time For the 
parfonnance of the aaid Contract, or  apy alther forbearancra co1 the part of 
the Owner OF Principal t o  the other, shall1 not i n  any way releaoe the 
Principal and the surety, or e i ther  or m y  of them, t he i r  haits, their  
personal representatives, their  successore or their  assigns from 
l i a b i l i t y  hereunder, notice to  the Surety of any such changes, 
alterations, eattansions o r  forbearance being hereby waived. 
Certain claimants seeking the protection olE khie Bond muat timely c q l y  
with tba Pitrict requirmwte set forth in section 295.05, Plorida 
Statutes, ana a6 otherwiere prwided by law. 
As concerns p8yment for labor, materlalle and suppliies, as affects  
certain claimants, no legal action shal l  be insti tuted against the 
Priaelp@l csr surety 915 ehta Bond after one (1) year from thq perfpnnme 
of labor compl&ictn OS delivexy of the materials or arqp#diss ap 
is SpaCff. rbandated pursuant to section 255 .05 ,  Florida Statutes .  

PYB - 2 



ArrEST 

Witness 

Witness 

W I a R E D  .(if applicable): 
NA 

Signed 

STATE OF 
SS 

COUNTY OF Barr* s 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 13 of 18 

. 
S U R B ~  :-Igguranc e Comva nv 

Or tei3 N me. 
loo& Shcfbyville Rd., Ste 100 

Busineiis Address 
-- 

BY: .(SSAL) 
Au thoriized Signature 

BY: 

110600 2 
Agent II Licenee NQ. 

Houston, TX 77057 
?igencv Mailing AcMresrr 

~ 7 1 1  1 ~ 5 8 - m o  
Agency Telephone lumbsr 

(713 1458-5299 
hgency F&X NO. 

the we8 and pvxpo#e$ therein expressed. 

HITIQE S my hand and official seal the date aforesrdd. PbR. 'L (Signature of Notary Public) 

M E -tu (Print, Type ,  or St:amp Comisaioned N a m  
of Notary Public) 

Personallp known X or produced identification 

Type a€ identification pxoduced ~- " ' 8  8-1 

I 

i 

m - ( I  

I 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit Rh4G-9, Page 14 of 18 
~ 

~~~~ ~ ~~ 

POWER OF AWRNEY 
L x -  3 8 k  W o n  Insurance Company 

KNOW ALL MEN BY MESE PRBENTS, that EXON INGURANCE COWANY, a Texas Corporation, with its prinoipal office in 

Allen Gelwick. Timothy F. Kelly, Angela P. Hyle. Joan Bagnail, ****** 

its true and IadUI Ijttomey(&)-ln-faot to foake, eXeOute, seal and deliver for, and on its bahalt as surety, any and all bow, undertakings of 
other writings cbligat0C)c in nature of a bond. 

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LMON 
INSURANCE COMPANY pn the 1st day d July, 2003 as follows: 

Aesdved,.that the Presklent of the Company Is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or 
other person or persons as Attomey-In-Fad to exeaute r , ~  behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of Indemnity 
3r other wriHngs obligatwy in nature of a bond nat taexceed $2,500,000.00, Two-millm flve hundred thowand ddlars. which the Company 
might execute through hs~ duly elected Ofncera, and affix the seal of the Company Ihereto. Any saM execution of such documents by an 
Ammey-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the mgulatly elected 
officers of the Company. Any Attamyh-Fwit, so appdnled, may be removed for gocd cause and the authority SL, granted may be revoked 
as specihd in the P w r  of AttUney. 

Resolved, @I@ tha signature of [ha President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney 
granted, and the @ghrrturaaf ma Vke President and the &ai of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certifkate of any such power 
and any such pwer'qr certificate w i n g  such f'imilb signeture and seal shall be mild and binding on the Company. Any such power $0 
executed and 6e8w qnd certificate so e&ecuted andsealed shall, with respect to awy bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue 
D he valid and binding on the Company. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF;, W O N  lNSURANCE GOMPhNY has caused alia bstrumflnt to be signed by its President, and its 
Corporais Sealto be affhred this 2qd day ofJuly, 2005. 

Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constlttne and appoint: 

RobrtP. Mary Pi&mon, Maria C" ***+****+******Ct*+**~*******+******+*~***~**~******** 

LEXON INWRRNCE COMPANY 

BY 
David E. Campbell 

President 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

on this 2nd day of ~uly,  2&3, before me. personally came David E. Campbell to me known. who being duty swofn, did depose and 
say thal he is the P"It of LUtQN iFWURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument: that 
he e~ewbtj sai6iwment onbehalt of #\e torporatlon by authority of his office unclet the By-law8 of d d  corparatlon. 

Notary Publlc 

I, me un 
original Power of 
resolutions as set 

Signed and Sealed at 

f LUCON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing is a Inw and correct copy, 18 in futl force and effect and has not been revoked and the 

this .b Day of AegsmhL 2 0 L .  

WARNIW ~ n y  pe",Who tmowtngly.u\d. wlth html to defraud any lnsuranoe company or other psr$o& fller an aRplioaUon lor Insurance or 
Smtment.& &lm mml@kg any materbtb Qlse Information. 61 conceals for the purpocip of mislead& i n k w ~ o ~ ~ ~ i n g  my fact materi- 
al fknrto, cwnmltsa frau$ulent insurana, act, whkh Is ;I clime a d  rub- wch panon to criminal and & ~ l p O d e S . d  

I 

I 

I 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 15 of 18 

THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 

~' 
t 

13/1/2007 

! 



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 16 of 18 

INSURED LETTER 

A 

INSURANCE TYPE 

PDLLUTIQN 8t REMEDIATION LEGAL 

POUCY NUMBER 

EG 5430756 

POLICY TERM 

1.1 /Ol I2007 - 05/01 DO09 

LIMITS 

EACH LOSS $1 0~000,000 
TOTAL ALL LOSSES $1 O,OOQ,000 
RETWJTIQFI - EACH LOSS $ 250,000 

I 

‘ I  



Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 17 of 18 

This Amendment’ to Apmment f i r  the Jasmine Lakes WWT . - Percolation Pond 
Rehabilitation Project (“A”ent”)  is e n t d  into effkdtive the A y of October 2W8, 
behNeen &pa Utilities FbrJda, Inc. (“AQUA?, aud Synagro South, LLC (“NTUCTOR’?, 
a bdwax@ lbniited liability company and amends that one certain Agreement (Part D) fix the 
Jasmine Lakes WWrP - Percolation PQnd Rehabiiitation Proiect (“Ag”ent’Y) e n t d  into by 
AQUA and CONTRACTQR efkctive September 16,2008. 

WHERElAS, the quantity of mitttdil contained imi Pond #I exceeds the estimate 
containdd in the hid documents fbr the Jasmine Lakes WWTP’ - Percolation Pond Rehabilitation 
ProjCd; 

WHEREAS, AQUA desires CONTRACTOR to continue witb the removal of material 
h m  Pond #l; and 

WHEREAS, CO?+ITRACTOR desires to phwide such services beyond the estiwaed 
quantity of material fbr P a d  # I .  

NOW THEREFORE, tbt good and valuable considedon the sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged and on the basis ofthe fbregoing fitcts, AQUA ahd CONTRACTbR hereby 
amend the. Agrement as *llove: 

1. AQUA h q b y  authorizes and Cfirccts CONTRACTOR to remove th8 addawl  dry 
tons df m a t d l  &om Pond #I m excess af the estmmted q m t  ity of dry tom. 

2. AQUA and COMTRACTOR a p e  that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated af the 
rate of $958.00 per dry tor) for all dry tonnage above the estimated 58 &y tons 
remod fi.” Pond #l. 

3. AQUA shall issue a C h g e  Wer approving tlhe removal of the additbnal dry 
tonnage from Pond #I abow the d m a t d  58 dry tons and the-rate of $950.00 p&dry 
ton fbr the addiiiond dry tons removett. 

4. CONTRACTOR’S skall prepare a revised proposal for the removal of the dry towage 
of material fiom P~nds #2 and #3 based upon tipdated estimates of the total dry 
t o m e  of each pond, including p p e d  payment opions. Upon accqtance of such 
revised proposal AQUA shall issue a Change Ckder confirming the allocation of 
fimding lbr such services related to Ponds #a and #3, wceptance o€ 

I 



I 

Docket No. 080121-WS 
Jasmine Lakes Wastewater Treatment Plant Contracts 

Exhibit RMG-9, Page 18 of 18 

CONTRACTOR’S pricing and selection of payment optioG and providing my 
additional hstru&ions as needed. 

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 
n n  

Synagro kuth, LLC 

BY :- 
Name: - 
Title: - 
Date: 

2 





8cd4 

ewe 

6Si8 

6414 

(USB 

6444 

6429 

64% 

6417 

8446 

641s 

-1 

l71 .we 

nm 

10.001 
10#21 

-1 1 

-11 

1- 
I S 2  

maw 

a i m  

4 

zm 



n m 

ezw 

bL*) 
um 




